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7] diameter 1. Except where directed to place items of the work at the “approximate location shown,” do not CPohmaCt 0T o7 Boae (303) 861 4800
) . ) . . . . . . P ! . . C € ) I | > ) one:  801.971.8625 -
E <§( E ¢ centerline 1. GENERAL STANDARDS. All work.defmed hereln ghall be constructed in accqrdance with the approved 22.CLEANING. The Geqera! Contractor shall cle;arj the job site and adJomlng.areas dunng construction and scale drawings for dimensional information. All elements of the drawings may not be drawn to 4. Dimensions are not adjustable, unless noted (+-), without TPS' written approval email:  quinndon@pureinfusionsuites.com
drawings and specifications and shall be in compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances, and regulations. upon completion. Cleaning includes, but is not limited to, vacuuming carpets; wet mopping floor tile and other t scale. All di ; ired h be derived from th h the fl ' / ’ ’ :
88 A ampere Work performed in the shop or on-site shall be performed by mechanics, craftsmen and workers skilled and resilient flooring; cleaning all glass, including interior side of exterior glazing; dusting and wiping clean all lint elxac sdcat e-'| | |me|n3|(§_n S reqwr? aredstO)llv . oLmda% © e(rjlve (?m ti 0se g ownton ethc)or " . . . Mechanical Enai faX (303) 861 '1 621
QW AIC air conditioning experienced in the fabrication and installation of the work involved. The work shall be performed in accordance and soiled areas on doors, millwork, window coverings, baseboard, etc.; removing all construction debris, gr?g;’ ar?dasl, En%g?s’ gﬁ \{ﬁéogsréﬁﬁgé&rgi Se ;Lz’lss‘gd?awuiﬁs’fgp di?npgﬁéigr?sl%r;sﬁveﬁgonnosissgg onlsthis 5. Except where specifically noted to the contrary, all dimensions shown on the architectural echanical Engineer .
Joso Q/S/A i‘\”d'ql vnsua!th Disabiitos Act with the best established practices of the industry standard for the trade involved. scraps, materials and equipment; and water seal all marble, granite and ceramic tile and grout. oroject y y 9 drKWIn%sirggﬂfs%wstﬂttingi;%llt%me”Dge%(ig\rlliennél'pg;r'nbol are measured fo: Written Sco pe of Work Brian Seyferth & Associates WWW TPS dGSlgn
o mericans wi Isanilities ACH . . . [ [
NN NN - : : T 5583 S. Prince Street
L O OO AFF above finished floor . i i i i : ina: ) . . . . * Structural or dimensional grid lines. )
5 SESES 2. FEES AND PERMITS: The General Contractor shall obtain all licenses and permits required by the 23.FIRE RESISTIVE STANQARDS. Conform ‘to the.foI‘Iowmg. . o 2. Do not scale drawings; dimensions shall govern, details shall govern over plans and elevations. - Centerline of wall or artitiqon assomblies. exclusive of anv aoplied finish havin Littieton, Colorado 80120
OO0 jurisdiction and/or its agencies, not withstanding licenses and permits that may be required of respective 23.1.  Materials and assemblies required to be fire resistive shall bear a label affixed to the product indicating Lar le pl Rall I'scale ol L le details shall I ; p , Y app g Tenant finish proiect inclusive of demolition. framing. HVAC. electrical. plumbi d
~s = alt alternate subcontractors. The cost of said licenses and nermits shall be incurred by that contractor responsible for the : -t : - ; o ge scale plans shall govern over small scale plans. Large scale details shall govern over smal thickness enant finish project inclusive of demolition, framing, , electrical, plumbing an Contact  Claudio Fon
=N~~~ p y p fire resistive rating and testing agency with approved test certification number ; , , . . - Y
amp. ampere procurement of same. 23.2. Al blocking and nailer strips used in connection with fire resistive partitions shall be fire retardant wood 28?]Letrﬂ(ztt?éf. funable foocate dimensions for any tem of work, const fhe Architct prir o " Genterling of door, Mirdow. cased opering and window malion, finih work. No siructural work ot 303'797@'77&2 0
B approx approximately - : i : B. Dimensions typically utilized are to the face of finished wall and are measured to: email:  claudio@seyferth.com
L85y i 3. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS: The General Contractor shall maintain a complete and current 233 ZTI demedlbz the iu"g'?ﬁbcide't d with d fire retardant . . . ; f existi S - * Face of finished wall . - - -
ST C. conduit set of project documents, drawings and specifications on the job site at all times and shall include all approved . Al concealed wood shall be lrealed with an approved fire retardant. . 3. All heights are dimensioned from top of existing slab unless noted "AFF". (Above Finished Floor). « Inside edge of finished door opening. Refer to “door schedule” for additional Electrical Engineer m -
TeTo CKT. circuit shop drawings and submittals. The General Contractor shall be responsible for distribution of adequate 23.4. Fire ratings of existing materials and/or systems which may become damaged or modified due to the information. , — (b
58 =R dg. cailing copies of all drawings and specifications to all applicable trades. Upon completion of the work, the General work shall be maintained with  fire rating equal to or greater than the existing rating. » Finish faces at the most narrow or constricted points of the section where dimension Corey Electrical Engineering D
goog or. clear Contractor shall submit one complete set of red-lined drawings to TPS indicating any and all changes, 23.5. All pipe and conduit penetrations in fire rated partitions and floors/ceilings shall be sealed in accordance is shown when the dimension occurs across an open space. In this case, a “face of 7822 8. Wheeling Court, Suite B o
S const. construction omissions, or modifications made. with a U.L. listed “fire stop” compatible with the material and fire rating required. SIGNAGE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS finish” dim is equivalent to a “clear” dimension. Englewood, Colorado 80112 T
aTT 23.6. Flame-spread: minimum ratings for flame spread shall be as follows: MOUNTING HEIGHT AND LOCATION. ALL Contact:  Michael Casados ° CD N
d. depth/ deep 4. ENGINEERED DRAWINGS: Refer to structural, mechanical, electrical and plumbing drawings (when 236.1. Enclosed vertical exitways:  ClassI (0-25F.S.1.) L APPLICABLE SIGNAGE TO BE MOUNTED PER Phone:  303.309.6934 Y -
dia. diameter provided) for detailed design of the structural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems. Portions of this 2362, Other exit ways: ClassII (26-75F.S.l) LfG#é“F'{Eﬁi ’\?E'ZL'B‘G 1S ANSI117.1 CHAPTER 7. ) ) . o . . email  moasados@corevend.com (&) o
dim. dimension work may be shown on the architectural drawings for reference to, and in coordination with, other work. 236.3. Rooms or areas: Class III (76-200 F.S.l.) L THEN 24" ABOVE DOOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE. MOUNT Dimension to: Dimension to: : @coreyeng. ° S
N down 4.1. When indicated on the drawings, the General Contractor shall provide engineering drawings on a R : "' ?Eﬂ}oéé\gﬁ:?:zﬁ}BELOW CEILING TO * Finished Face of Partition 4  Grid Line or Centerline of E -
oW dishwasher ges'gnfb”{'dTbgg'ﬁ for m.e‘?ha“.'cal SYSteTSv t‘?'ecmca' systems and plumbing. Provide one copy of al 24. ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK: Provide architectural woodwork as specified on the drawings. The ! THERVOSTAT * Finished Edge of Opening | Column Drawing List n_ O ‘Q_
= oG @evice or Tt 1o Tomai) rawings to Or review prior to construction. _ "quality standards" of the architectural woodwork institute shall apply and hereby made a part of this 24 MIN K+ Finished Edge of Work as ! « Centerline of Mullion o
o 4.2. The General Contractor is responsible for required permits and approvals necessary for the work as document. All prefabricated work shall be economy grade. All other work shall be custom grade as defined | —4 WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE : - . : o A0.0 Cover Sheet -— O o
Elev elevator described above. Precedence: the architectural d hall de th dd f , . Indicated on Details Centerline of Partition
e s, 2103 ol e e QTS by ety st AN, s vidorie s g s conEroe | s 920 @
. . . : p . . . . A0 Egress Plan N
EWC elecric water cooler o y 25.SURFACE PREPARATION: Inspect existing conditions of all floor and wall surfaces for voids, holes, N =3 ACOESSIBLE REACH Ranee) EDBY Align Align | Consultation for fire extinguisher placement is s S an - S
EWH electric water heater 5. dQMISSION'? ANDtEI%CREPANgIES”: T?? (}r%rgzril Con(tjractor shall field verify all condlftl[o?s and ) cracks, and other damages and make repairs. Grind and/or fill imperfections, fill holes, cracks, and other r available upon request. Call 303-739-7420 prior D1.0 Demolition Plan : c N
i |menS|0nS S an on the .rangS, ana snhail notity Ot any discrepancies, omissions or contlicts prior 10 damages prior to installation. The General Contractor shall provide budget for floor prep as o s |.|£J L TELE / DATA OUTLET . . , - - - - - . . —— [
F.D. floor drain commencing with construction. required. The General Contractor shall provide RH moisture testing for any concrete = E 5w ; SWITCH Where t.wo. d.lfferent walls (pre or thlckness) abutand to fln_al Life Safety inspection to verify proposed Demolition Ceiling Pan o e )
F.E. fire extinguisher ) - ) ) i ) locations less than one year old and for all slab on grade (regardless of age) g EE=< are not individually dimensioned, align exposed locations. A1.0 Construction Plan o
FIA fire alarm 6. MATERIALS: Unless otherwise specified, all materials shall be new, unused, and in compliance with the locations. <908 TOP OF COUNTER BACKSPLASH edges, (UNO) Door Schedul o
: S : specifications set forth in these documents. All materials used throughout the project shall be of the same wSEeE ’ ' Poo.rl ¢ S uﬁ' m (D -
o e L o o o M Ao 20 CLEARANGES e ol Contstor sy i e rd et e <
) e -0 mpli With € Icablé codes, orainal ulations. utnorized In writing by W underside of structure above for installation of ductwork and diffusers; conduits and junction boxes; fire <0555 REFER TO REACH RANGES DIAGRAMS 6. Where dimensions are not provided on the floor plans to locate door openings. apply the [ A2.0 Reflected Ceiling Plan <
fin. finish or finished gr;ltg repr;es?nt?.tgvte, {'119 ex@tmg fixture, device or component shall be removed from adjacent areas or sprinkler pipes and heads; and light fixtures. All work shall be coordinated by alltrades to avoid interference 5g382 FOR MAX ACCESSIBLE SIDE APPROACH " following rules, n order. 1o getermine e oo tior? o door openngs penings, apply Pr ojec t Alternates TN A A o]
) Jauge uildings to facilitate this project. with methods of installation. Notify TPS of conflicts immediately and prior to commencing with construction. ‘lr A. Door openings may be dimensioned on drawings other than the ﬂ_qor plans. Refer to A0 Finish Treatment Plan h ﬂ':
gyp- bd. gypsum board 7. MATERIAL INVENTORY: Upon award of the construction contract, and when building materials are 27.FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: In buildings equipped with fire sprinkler systems, funish all labor, IACTLE - BLECTRICAL _ itRf% rsmegttllgﬂs elevations, details, and door schedule notes for additional dimensional Finish Treatment Schedule ~
h height/ high stocked and made available for the project, coordinate with the Building Representative for purchase of materials, fixtures, trim, equipment and services necessary for the installation of a complete and properly DOORS COUNTER TOP B. Where the hinge-side of a door is shown adiacent to a wall. or walls. perpendicular to SEPARATE FIRE ALARM PERMIT REQUIRED: AL Milbwork Elevaii V
H.C. hollow core materials. All materials shall be bid as if new. Do not assume use of materials from building stock. functioning fire sprinkler system. All work shall conform to the following: " the sl i whigh the door coan J wall, 0 S, perp . lllwork Elevations
- . " . pening occurs, locate the hinge-side finished edge of the ; Millwork Details A o]
H.M. hollow metal 8. SUBMITTALS/DEVIATIONS: N o L - 27.1. Relocate and/or add fire sprinkler heads as required for new conditions as shown on the drawings. door opening 4 inches from the face (exclusive of any applied finish) of the closest Due to the proposed work the general contractor is R Schedl
HVAC heating, ventiating, air conditioning . _ _ / © No substitutions, variations and deviations from these documents shall 279 Rework and/or add to existing pives. fittinas. h q " f inkler head =ning I Y required to obtain the services of a fire alarm estroom Schedule
be permitted without prior approval of TPS, the Building and/or Tenant's Representative. Application for any «£. ReWOrK ana/or aad to existing pipes, Tittings, hangers and support as necessary for new sprinkler hea perpendicular wall or partition assembly. s T . .
i o Tace substitutions and/or variations shall be submitted to TPS by the General Contractor for approval. Application locations. , , o N FIRE ALARM HORN contractor to determine if a separate alarm permit is M1 Mechanical Plan and Notes
T nformation technol shall be made in writing accompanied with product specifications and/or samples. Five complete sets of 27.3. Design standards, materials and workmanship shall be compatible with existing conditions. OR SPEAKER / STROBE\ required. If it is determined that the spacing of the _
o inormation technology submittals are required. 27.4. Install new sprinkler head locations in the center of the ceiling board or section and symmetrical 80" (TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE) n D . | K fire alarm devices is not in compliance, then a P1.0 Plumbing Notes and Schedule
Jan. janitor(s')/ janitorial throughout rooms and open areas. * Imensional Ke . L . _
J-Box junction box 9. SHOP DRAWINGS: When requested on the drawings, the General Contractor shall prepare, review, ALIGN WHEN MOUNTED ON . A=4"(mi y s: parate fire alarm permit is required. Approval of P1.1 Plumbing Plan and Notes
approve and submit shop drawings to TPS. The General Contractor shall check and coordinate all product 28.FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: Provide portable, wall mounted fire extinguishers every 75' of SAME WALL I = 4" (min.) the docgments is required prior to system
l length/ long data and samples and verify all materials, field measurements and related field construction criteria contained exit travel distance throughout limit of construction or as required by the local fire ELECTRIGAL PANEL e B =Refer to Door Schedule installation or any request for inspection. A EO General Notes
mfd. manufactured in such submittal conforms to the requirements of the work, and the contract documents. Five complete sets department or life safety department. Portable fire extinguishers shall comply with *  C=12"(min.) at Push Side certificate of occupancy or final approval cannot be .
mil millimeter of submittals are required. International Building Code (IBC) Chapter 9. LIGHT SWITCH OR DIMMER e D=18"(min.) at Pull Side issued by the Building Division without this fire B Demolition Plan
i ini inut text i i .
2:2 mm:t;rr inute (per eontex) 10.SUBCONTRACTORS: The General Contractor shall coordinate and review the work of all 29.PLUMBING SYSTEM: Furnish all labor, materials, fixtures, trim, equipment and services necessary for FIRE ALARM PULL STATION \ protection system. 2015 IFC, Section 105.7.6. E2 Electrical Plans
mw microwave subcontractors, trades and suppliers, and to make known all requirements of the contract documents, and to the installation of a complete and properly functioning plumbing system. All work shall conform to the XQ ° o
assure that all parties are fully aware of the requirements, regardless of whether the requirements occur in the following: = [ E.3 One-Line Diagram/ Schedules
o) S e et el Tty il o o o251 e g sl stg o e, ek s - e —
NIC not in contract o 4 : ° L ' ' ' ' o —— ) . TELE/DATAOUTLET  —— SEPARATE FIRE SPRINKLER PERMIT REQUIRED:
nom. nominal conflicts and interferences of their trade with other trades. 29.2. Re-use existing plumbing piping and/or fixtures and components where possible. Inspect and confirm . T, :
NTS not to scale 10.2.  Subcontractors shall be responsible for coordinating routes of water, sprinkler, mechanical and existing conditions are within specifications. 2 g °E| Due to the proposed work the general contractor is
electrical services. 29.3.  New materials shall be compatible with existing conditions, where possible. Ils T required to obtain the services of a fire sprinkler
o.c. on center 10.3.  Light fixtures/ fittings, diffusers/ ducts, sprinkler heads, etc. as depicted on the drawings, both above 29.4. Provide fixtures with all anchors, supports, traps and trim, for a complete installation. E e contractor to determine if a separate sprinkler permit
o ouowparts Becomes apparent ot 2 confict il proval. Al cosk noured bt General Contacor o Gt 295, Provide stop valves an all ot and cold waler connectons to fureSF is required. If it is determined if a separate sprinkler
: : ] ith sili i ELECTRICAL / i ; i ; ;
oz. ounces subcontractors for failure to report conflicts immediately shall be borne by the contractor. 29.6. Caulk around all fixtures with silicone based caulking compound. FIRE DEVICE permit is required. If it is determined that the spacing
29.7. Install all fixtures level and square with surrou_ndlng en_closures. - MOUNTING of the fire sprinkler heads is not incompliance, then a
P.Lam. plastic laminate 11.TENANT VENDORS: The General Contractor shall be responsible for coordinating with the Tenant and 29.8.  Install escutcheons for all pipes exposed to view passing through walls, floors and ceilings. HEIGHTS separate fire sprinkler permit is required. Approval of
R relocated (device or fixture) the Tenant's vendors for scheduling and providing access to the space for the Tenant's movable partition 29.9. Provide tgmplates or cut-outg of fixtures.to the m.iIIwork gubcontractor for cutting of openirjgs. the documents is required prior to system installation
RO. rough opening systems, communications/ data processing systems, security systems, and audio/ video systems. 29.10. All materials and workmanship shall be in compliance with state and local codes and ordinances, and ores or any requires for inspection. A Certificate of
R93d refer.to(:j 12.INSPECTIONS: the General Contractor shall permit and facilitate inspection, by the owner and the the Americans with Disabilties Act (ADA). 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO TOP OF DEVICE BOX, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Occupancy or final approval cannot be issued by the m
reqd. require architect or their representatives, during the course of construction. 30.HVAC SYSTEM: Furnish all labor, materials, fixtures, trim, equipment and services necessary for the 2. INSTALL ALL REQUIRED SIGNAGE IN ALL REQUIRED LOCATIONS PER ANSI 117.1 Building Division without this fire protection system.
RIA return air . o i installation of a complete and properly functioning HVAC system. All work shall conform to the following: 2021 IFC, Section 105.6.1 Q
RM. room 13. TENANT RESPO}NEIBIEITIES: Uréle_zfss sgec!ﬂe(? ohthl(largwse 'n.éhg gongac_} documents, the following 30.1. Standards: all standards and specifications established in the base building construction documents, or “ad
RSF Rentable Square Feet items are not a part of these drawings and if so desired shall be provided by the Tenant. as evidenced in the existing conditions of construction shall govern, unless noted otherwise. All work Wy
13.1. Furnishings, files and accessories shall be coordinated with the building maintenance manager. Refer to base building construction
S.C. solid core 13.2.  Portable or movable office partitions documents and specifications and existing conditions of system for equipment or materials not specified :
SM. surface mounted 13.3.  Racks, bins, prefabricated shelving systems on the engineered drawings or contained herein. All materials and workmanship shall be in compliance
SSt. stainless steel 13.4. Coffee makers, microwaves, refrigerators, vending machines X”tth QSERAE and SMACNA, state and local codes and ordinances, and the Americans with Disabilities
S supply 13:5. Copy/fax equipment and computer equipment 30.2 RZp(airs a)ﬁd replacement: the contractor shall verify proper operation of existing ductwork for breaks
SDT static dissipative tile 13.6. Security systems, sound sys.tems,. |.ntercon? systems " andleaks. In the event that the contractor has observed system failure or defects, notify the Owner's D ef’ ni t’ ons :
SF square feet 13.7. Telephone equipment including wiring/cabling construction manager immediately for further direction. For bid purposes, it shall be assumed that all
sim. similar 13.8. Clocks, time clocks . HVAC equipment and associated ductwork and components are in proper operating condition. Repairs o
sq.yd. square yard 13.9. Conpectlon of all 9qU|pment, fL‘JmIShIngS‘ and panels . or replacement gf mate.nals and workmanship sha!l be performed as a separgtq portion of the work. « Approve: where used in conjunction with TPS's or ts consultant's response to submittas, my
std. standard 13.10. Moving or relocation of Tenant's furnishings, fixtures, and equipment 30.3.  Abandoned equipment: all abandoned HVAC equipment and components within the area of requests, applications, inquiries, reports and claims by the contractor, the meaning of the term . .
13.11. Schedule and coordination of Tenant vendors construction shall be removed and all duct connections patched, capped and/or sealed. ‘approved' will be held to the limitations of TPS's responsibilities and duties as specified in the |_| m|t Of Construct|0n m
T.0. throughout 30.4.  Fire dampers shall be installed in all ducts which penetrate fire resistive partitions (one-hour rated and general conditions and supplementary conditions. In no case will ‘approved' by TPS be interpreted
TBD to be determined 14.PROTECTION: The General Contractor shall protect the work, adjacent space/property, common areas, above). Fire dampers shall be 100% free area design. as an assurance to the contractor that the requirements of the contract documents have been Pure Infusion Suites :
th. thickness/ thick public utilities, and the public, and shall be responsible for any damage or injury due to neglect. Protection 30.5. Return air plenum: allow for transfer of air above Tenant demising partitions and spaces continuously fulfilled. Suite 310 *
typ. typical shall include but not be limited to the following: and unobstructed to the building system return air shaft. Refer to engineered drawings (if provided) and « Eurnish: ¢ as otherwise defined | ter detall. the term ‘fumish'is used & ‘
14.1.  Draw window coverings and wrap or bag with plastic for dust protection. detailed drawings for wall construction and opening size. During construction, the contractor shall place urnish. excepl as otnerwise detined In greater aetatl, the term Turnish I$ used to mean 1o :
. . . S o - : ; ; : supply and deliver to the project site, ready for unloading, unpacking, assembly and installation,
UL. Underwriters Laboratory 14.2. Provide plywood or masonite floor protection with tape sealed joints completely along routes used for temporary filters over openings to the return air shaft. Remove filters upon completion of construction. etc. as applicable in each instance —
UNO unless noted otherwise delivery and removal of materials. Coordinate this work with the building maintenance manager. ' '
USF Usable Square Feet 14.3. Provide and/or use protective pads at designated freight elevator cab walls and around openings. 30.6.  Thermostats: locate thermostats so as not to interfere with the occupants' furnishings and systems, * Install: except as otherwise defined in greater detail, the term 'install' is used to describe | m
v m 14.4.  When necessary, x-ray the floor slab to confirm locations of objects embedded in the concrete prior to avoiding locations in the middle of walls, in traffic areas, in file/supply rooms, etc. operations at the project site including unloading, unpacking, assembly, erection, placing, m
' vo . making any penetrations in the slab. 30.7. Airtesting, adjusting, and balancing: adjust and balance terminal units, diffusers, dampers and anchoring, applying, working to dimension, finish, curing protection, cleaning and similar k
xﬁ:T vmyfl Qong_pﬁjsmon tile registers to provide design condition air flow or to the air quantities shown on the drawings (if provided). operations, as applicable in each instance.
verily infie 15.DAMAGES: Should the General Contractor or any associated subcontractor cause damage to any Balance work shall be performed in accordance with NEBB standards by a certified contractor. Submit . - N . N . :
- T e adjacent fixture or structure while completing or cleaning current construction, that contractor or subcontractor a balancing report to TPS. Calibrate and adjust all thermostats. E;&ﬁ'ggmeﬁép;ﬁi gggwgretﬁg ?ﬁgé@grfsée;sds ta||Iib;hbe|>etei>£r2a;§]o;/r:§?arr]ggans tofurnish and
W‘ s work station shall be responsible for repair or replacement of said damaged fixture or structure. 31.FIRE/SMOKE ALARM SYSTEMS: In buildi ioped with fi i sl t ' P y PP ' l
-9 ¢ . . In buildings equipped with fire and/or smoke alarm systems, . . Aofi : : ;
wl with 16.INSURANCE: The General Contractor shall purchase and maintain certifications of insurance with respect furnish all labor, materials, fixtures, trim, equipment and services necessary for the installation of a complete Emgh‘égt?éﬁﬁég%?haem;%d?acg?iggé%h "‘rgiggge%”m?”ﬁ'a('j'y a, S|ha(§) (tad%workec_lt, mlfxed, K
wallcoverin, : i liahili e ) . i niney P ) , P , Installea or applied to form units or work.
we 9 to workers compensation, public liability and property damage for the limits as required by law. The certificates and properly functioning fire/smoke alarm system. All work shall conform to the following:
WF water fountain shall name the client and Tenant Planning Services, Inc. as additional insured. The General Contractor and 31.1. Relocate and/or add fire alarms, smoke or heat detectors, strobe alarms, pull stations, remote indicator « Equipment: defined as products with operational parts, regardless of whether motorized or o m m m o
subcontractors performing work on-site shall conform to the Landlord's insurance requirements. lights and other components of the system as required for new conditions of the space. manually operated, and particularly including connections (wiring, piping, etc.).
_ » » 31.2.  Rework systems to be compatible with existing design standards and conditions. . o o .
Reference SyMbOIS 17.GUARANTEE/WARRANTY: The General Contractor shall enforce a specific and unconditional 313. Locations and specifications of alarms shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). » Typical: 'typical' or 'typ' means identical for all similar conditions.
warranty on all materials, workmanship, equipment, fixtures and sub-assemblies subject to normal use and « Similar: ‘similar' o 'sim ble to characteristcs for th it ted. Veri Dates of Record
malrgtenanlce for afp_enc|>_d got to ext_:?ed one (1) year]c fromddgate of SL;bstannaI co(rjr/wpletlon.l_ Saldfwarranty shall 32.ELECTRICAL SYSTEM: Furnish all labor, materials, fixtures, trim, equipment and services necessary di|l"rr12:1 Sai(l)'.n ssmd acr)ric;rms;% nmo%aglz r<]:ompara e to characteristics for the condition noted. Verify
not be exclusive of implied or specific warranties enforced by manufacturers and/or suppliers o for the installation of a complete and properly functioning electrical system. All work shall conform to the : Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022
Keyed Note aforementioned materials, equipment, fixtures and/or sub-assemblies. following: m ™ ﬂ f a
ollowing: - o o _ * As required: 'as required’ means as required by regulatory requirements, by referenced VAN
18.SECURITY: The General Contractor shall be responsible for securing and controlling access to the job site 32.1. Séa:ﬂgrednséegl!nsiﬁgd:;g?isg%gﬁ;%'(‘;'g:tgnc% ﬁ:}?ubé'ﬁsg:gr:glfg%s:;e Sﬁ;gggngg‘dsg?ﬁ;msiocxwaﬁ or zfcnudrggistys by existing conditions, by generally accepted construction practice, or by the contract S Issued On Issued For
| 1 i | iahti i ’ . . ssued For construction i .
[1}— WallTag during construction and for disconnecting power and lighting when not in use. shall be coordinated with the building maintenance manager. Refer to base buikding construcion T y o §| =) Approvals |§ iy 11 Jul 2022 '(I;zr;lz?rtulzteizgrl]ew & Approval; and
¢_ 19.INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES: All work requiring dangerous, toxic, or noisy operations and ggiﬂrgzﬂtg} r?géjr :g%crgﬁia%%ngraggngﬁs;an%ecrg?nd|t|ons of system for equipment or materials not specified ¢ Align: ‘align' means accurately locate finish faces of materials in same plane. N——— \ J T \ \ u Not Issued for Construction
i installations which might affect the operation of the existing tenants shall be performed during non-business : . . ; e i TR ;
‘ Center Line hours. Coordinate witgh Building Manzgement. J P 9 322 All materials and workmanship shall be in compliance with the national electric code (NEC), state and Relocate: means to reuse a particular device, fixture, or item in a new location. : < —E= Construction Document Approval
‘ local codes and ordinances, and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). « Remain: to continue unchanged — s
20.HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: TPS has no knowledge of, and shall not be held liable for, any asbestos 32.3.  Repairs and replacement: the contractor shall verify proper operation of existing panels and ' ' —— Construction work shall not proceed until the Owner and
N Detail Reference or other_hga_zardous materials on the projec_t site. Prior to commencing \_/vith the won_'k on;site, it shall be the switch-ge;ar. In the evgnt tha§ the contractor hqs otqserved system failure or defects, notify the Owner's * Reused: to use again especially in a new way or in a new location. ——] the intended occupant have given approval to these
ALT) Detail Number Sheet Reference responsibility of the General Contractor to inspect and make a good faith effort to identify the presence of construction manager immediately for further direction. For bid purposes, it shall be assumed that all Construction Documents. Approval by these parties
asbestos, toxic or other hazardous materials. Should hazardous materials be discovered at any time before or equipment and associated components are in proper operating condition. Repairs or replacement of <. f - App y ep
during construction, stop the work immediately and report to the Building Management for further instructions materials and workmanship shall be performed as a separate portion of the work. Shaltl b‘ta |nterpretfed as‘,( appgo"ﬁ"d?f the drawings fgrd A
. i . SRR content, scope of work, and all dimensions regarde
7N Section Reference before proceeding. 32.4. Panels: provide new typed panel circuit directory for each panel affected. (m E m m o) sither party a?s being necessary to their opera?ions, usg
\A10 ) Section Number Sheet 21.BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS: The General Contractor shall be responsible for of the space, furnishings, equipment installation, and
Reference consulting with the Building Representative for rules and regulations governing the building and pertaining to any agreements between the Owner and the intended
deliveries, removal of materials and debris, use of building facilities, noise restrictions, protection of existing occu
- 4 ot pant.
conditions, hours of operation, building access, etc.
Elevation Ref Construction and/or initiation of construction authorized
) evation Reterence by the Owner from these Construction Documents, shall
N, Elevation Number Sheet be interpreted by the Designer as approval in full of
Reference these Construction Documents by both the Owner and
\. 3 A 3 a 3 & 3 1 m, intended occupant.
Door Reference Tag, refer to Door PLAN CHANGES WILL REQUIRE
Schedule AN APPROVED REVISION BEFORE
o - INSPECTION CAN BE APPROVED [ Approved - No Exceptions Taken
Plastic Laminate Reference, Refer to Finish
Treatment Schedule 0 Approved As Noted
. . O A 4 As Noted - Resubrit Proect#  ProjMgr  Designedby  Drafiedby  Checkedby
ini - o roved As Noted - Resubmi
Wall Treatment Reference, Refer to Finish Must be available on jobsite for PrOlelty Plan ‘ pp 426018 GBS JC JC GBS
Treatment Schedule Revise And Resubmi
Inspections and printed in color Level Three Not to Scale v O Revise And Resubmit
Floor Treatments Reference, Refer to Finish full size
\ RB1 / Treatment Schedule - :
North Signature Date ¥
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Life Safety Legend

Codes and Regulations

1"V :qe} 1noke| sossusin uyor Aq

223
259 (D Room Number Building Profile
8 % g City/ County:  Aurora / Arapahoe County
o =
588 . - . . - ; Fire District:  City of Aurora Fire Rescue
TE3 City of Aurora Building Division Overall Diagonal T
. . Construction Classification:  1I-B
Reviewed for Code Compliance L .
I Approved as Noted:Kirk Nagle —— ——  Exit Separation Building Height / Levels:  Uknown / 4 Stories E NAN T
§ § &iz) Date:Jul 28, 2022 Automatic Sprinklers Throughout
N R
NSNS 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC —® Common Path Of Egress Use and Occupancy P L AN N | N G
:‘, a Occupant Name:  Pure Infusion Suites
ﬁ % Occupant Use: ~ General Business Office S E RV | C E S
== Room Schedule Occupancy Classification:  Business Group B
=2 100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment Tenant Area INCORPORATED
=2 , - . .
1 1 1
S ] .. ] .. ] .. = ‘ EN 101_| Receplion 108 | Treatment Tol  Exsing Expansion 1660 Lincoln St, Ste. 100
S 1] 11 11 m 102 | Tenant Hallway 109 | Treatment (approx.) Useable SF: 1676
2 ] 103 | Guest Lounge 10 | — Cly of AURORA Denver, Colorado 80264
< e T 104 | ADA Restroom 111 | Treatment Applicable Codes (303) 86 1 4800
2 105 | MA Station 112 | Break 20211BC  (International Building Code) with Amendments
@ 106 | Med Storage 113 | Treatment 2021 |EBC  (International Existing Building Code ) -
= T 114 | Storage Closet 2021 IPC (International Plumbing Code) fax (303) 861 1621
S 2021 IMC (International Mechanical Code) WWW TPS deS|gn
g 2021 IFC (International Fire Code) ' '
8 2021 [ECC  (International Energy Conservation Code)
g ______ @) 2020NEC  (National Electric Code)
= [ ——1 [ —] 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 Accessibility Standard U
oo
|
o
3 T
5
: . Interpretations E g
& [ Occupancy Load Analysis o U AN
S Number of o~ &)
g Function Per Table umber of
%. / 11| m a1 T n] m Rooms M5 FoorArea(USF) Floor Area (SF/Occ)  Qccupents o (qv] 8
@ Business 1676 +150 gross = 12 l E e®) S
o
+ Storage Room 106 Accessory 56 +300= 1 -
S IT Closet 114 storage (gross) : % O oD
(2
E _I Waiting 100 Assembly: 236 +15= 16 O ‘2
% unconcenirated (net) “d D— - - S
Qo
2 _ S =S8 &
3 TOTAL 29 o S O
Means of Egress c’) o S
Required Provided CD <|
Egress Width:  min: 34" 68" h <
| F—————= = Number of Exits:  min: 1 2 -
Wy -—- | c . max: 100 366" Ay =
! Ik ommon Path of Travel: max: ~—
- b Exit Access Travel Distance  max: 300" 86" V
< ] A
\ i m m - o/
It
]
T~ < _
~]
([ [ Tes o] - ]
— : \ ‘\AAI\I\I\I\I\I\I\AI\I\I\I\I\::
AR | v
07 Dl - m
|
@) | .“
-
L ___ _ (= _ —77 m
\I\I\I\I\)\>I\I\I\I\I\ AAANANRKANKKNNNRKNRN) =
: =:
[~ " —
SHh— o 113 01 u,
: ‘ > ‘ ] | ™~ g :
> S /
a m m : m/ ~m | m m o
P — = - /—q P— P — :
‘
Exit Access Travel Distance = 86' Common Path of Travel = 36-6" This plan was reviewed for adopted m
codes and NOT for compliance with o~
v ADA or FHA accessibility requirements. :
D Contact 800-949-4232 (ADA) and Y
.S EgreSS Plan A 303-894-7822 x 325 (FHA) for federal
1 — accessibility requirements that apply to
(7 Level Three Scale: 3/32'= 10" NP your project.
: North
O Dates of Record
m Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022
— Accessible Installation Standards (n.t.s.) fsedOn ssdFor
: 11Jul 2022 Tenant Review & Approval; and
— Construction
m NOTE: ALL EXPOSED HOT AND COLD
k WATER PIPES AS WELL AS DRAIN PIPES
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH PRODUCT "
= HAVING BEEN SPECIFICALLY MANUE. NOTE: THE TOP OF EQUIPMENT TO 54" MIN
n. OPERABLE COMPLY WITH ADA / NCAC-ANSI 2009
° 7 MIN CONTROLS @ 48" AFF ',?A%%L;I'TREESAEQL%T?BTURES ARE TOBE 40" MAX TO BOTTOM OF | 39"-41" » , 00" Clear Floor Space
° @
- WALL MIRROR REFLECTIVE SURFACE VERTICAL GRAB BAR — £ | |
(& MAX OPERATOR 25"MAX TO SPOUT, TYP 7, _ N |
(431 HEIGHT FOR FORWARD 'é'éﬁ?g F?(FDFT%_ETTO - cL s00 \\ - =7
AND SIDE REACH OVER °
5" MIN 5" MIN / PAPER = " " 18" MIN. 2
NO OBSTRUCTION IR / ] 12" MAX = 15" MIN. C./L 36" MIN. S—r 1 i ©
' " ' = . . CLR. ol l )
,._o, —— N - — —| =% = 9| —F O % - /,L CL 1] —F :1\42 MIN. i \\ 5 /: 24" MIN. 112 MIN. %?m 8| | i ! 5 e
‘ - n | | ko) - g
O s ™ ° GRAB BAR : w 5| o L S ‘
Q. ' = ?° E HEIGHT € — —— C i Dl > 3| | || EEI g @
il W/ ; x _ P T I Q2
= x «4 Al ) ) ) g o ] g X TOILET © X > 1% = i | i il | O
zZ X = = \ L K} o
-5 &?sgg&% ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ | o T 3| & - gl Ty o | &y 2 o | B sl
— | SOS 5| o) : 7 = oS | 3 M S ® N ) NS @ N a5 o o \ N e
Q K @ / L ~(Y o g @ & < (< o e e ettt —s
° C < / o I & -~ 8 S—Lbommm - . = ) Sheet Egress Plan
m I \ A N i —~ L] Contents
" 1 | an . 15" Clear . Project # ProjMgr  Designedby  Draftedby  Checked by
A FRONT & MAXN 8"MIN LARGE PAPER SANITARY NAPKIN  COAT HOOK WASTE DRINKING TOILET SEAT COVER MIRROR ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE ¢ ACCESSIBLE Floor Space Fig. 303.3 776018 GBS JC I GBS
" FLUSH CONTROL SHALL TOILET TOILET 17"-19 URINAL P Beveled Changes in Level
o APPROACH —19" MAX TOWEL/WASTE RECEPTACLE FOUNTAIN PROVIDE SKIRT AT BASE OF HIGH BE LOGATED ON OPEN 9
r LAVATORY 48" RECEPTACLE FOUNTAIN TO EXTEND TO 27" AFF SIDE OF WATER CLOSET Fig. 604.3
T Size of Clearance for Water Closet A 0 1
[
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1411 South Potomac ¢ Pure Infusion Suites

RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It

Demolition Plan Notes Sheet Keyed Notes

DEMO EXISTING MILLWORK at this location. Return partitions
to 'like new' condition and prep for finishes as scheduled.

DEMO FLOOR DEVICE. Remove floor mounted power/
communications device from existing core drill. Fill, patch
smooth and level and provide fire-safing in core drill as required

to maintain floor slab fire rating. Prepare patch to receive the
scheduled floorcovering.

1. Refer to General Notes for additional requirements.

2. GENERAL DEMOLITION: Demolish and remove all partitions, materials, and debris as
shown on the drawings or specified otherwise herein. Removal as described shall be
accomplished without storing excessive quantities of any material, rubbish, dirt, debris or
waste of any kind within this demised area of construction or adjacent areas.

O OO

3. ::;::Z;'t-ﬁf&TME;LSUT’;hTalfllise:t’ng):nrémoved are as follows: carpet, _ .,  City of Aurora Building Division REPLACE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND
9, ’ : N W Reviewed for Code Compliance SWITCHES TO WHITE. P L AN N | N G
4. DISPOSAL.: All existing equipment, materials and fixtures not scheduled for re-use shall k 7=_1 Approved as Noted:Kirk Nagle EXISTING CEILING to remain. The suspended grid and
remain the property of the Owner. Coordinate with the Building Representative and comply : ~7  Date:Jul 28. 2022 acoustical ceiling tile system shall remain throughout (UNO).
with all regulations and/or requirements pertaining to removal, salvage and storage of ; ’ Restore existing ceiling grid to 'like new' conditions as possible. S E RV | C E S
materials demolished as scheduled. s 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC Repair, replace and/or provide new grid and/or tiles as

necessary. Match existing specifications.

5. E'E-US'E:t IBvestigatetz c;)nditi?n.o:all rr;ateri;ls stchg(jluled for demotlitiog ang n.c;t. re-usted on I N CO RPO RATE D
Altomate Keyed Notes JRLTICRALAAT
. CLEAN AND REPAIR: oty orn ofal s st i drlion O e Denver, Colorado 80264
7. PREPARATION: U.nless otherwise specified, remove all exi.sting wall coverings, floor (303) 861 -4800
coverings and baseboard throughout and prepare existing surfaces for new finish treatments (— " - - == faX (303) 861 '1 621

m H
as scheduled. The Demolition Contractor shall scrape existing adhesives to a smooth | | an I 13 :-j;>,+-44-v‘-‘3,+5e

" L v g M- =T DEMO EXISTING. Partitions, door '
condition. Refer to finish plans and/or schedules. A L Lot e -.Ej,/u\‘i assemblies, electrical devices and/or www.TPS.deS|gn
8. PATCHING: Remove all unused sleeves through the floor slab and fill/patch all o r===7 b : = millwork to be demolished/ removed (typ.)
trations T | — 4 - k Return all millwork/ fixtures and/or door
pene ' R Sieqpapind | l\ L] assemblies, not re-used in this limit of
. . . . . ‘e l'—'\' 9 - hiid a \ 1 i i
9. ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION: Existing electrical and communications/ data wiring (el 1o o : ‘\\ e ;‘;’;‘;t]r“‘:;tci’tri‘értf; zzgd':‘g l\:fen;greerzzrvté the
L ™ " ! [ N
within partitions, raceways or above the ceiling and not scheduled for re-use shall be _ :Itlz N +:44 SIS T b ' SChedS'ed finish "ea?mep”ts-
removed entirely, including hangers, supports, terminals, conduit and junctions from source S O £ 3044 vadizr 1! og==4 NOTE: At exterior curtain wall sill partitions
to point of termination. Maintain circuit and/or transmission continuity to remaining devices, FTE T <

where necessary.
10.PIPES AND CONDUITS: All pipes and conduit in partitions scheduled for demolition

e i Bt )' are designated to be removed/ demolished,
’ all conduit and J-boxes shall remain.
_____ = Provide building standard blank face plates.

YO 43
— ol +41 HM?]' (only), where power/ phone/ data devices
N 1 =
1@
[

=0 ui
shall be removed entirely when not scheduled for re-use. . - L All demolition of power/ phone/ data
3-77, 3-0 N devices at interior partitions shall include
11.ABANDONED APPARATUS: Abandoned electrical circuits, fixtures and devices ' \ removal of all associated conduit and
discovered by the contractor and not scheduled for re-use shall be reported to the Building \ ! —_”—_ a = r—— r r—— ] J-boxes and patching/ painting of partitions.
. I _

Vi
-3

Representative for further direction.

12. TELEPHONE/DATA REMOVAL.: Unless otherwise indicated on the drawings, remove
all existing telephone equipment and/or components not currently in use. L

/
[
r----‘
\
r
|
-Jﬂr
R
L
R~ W~
N Iy

NI o
H4izilazy :+44 o EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN.

Suite 310

EXISTING PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION
to remain.
NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION. 5/8"

gypsum board each side of 20 Gauge, 3%" metal
studs at 24" o.c. with wood top at 42"/84" AFF and 1"

O O Throughout, Un_Iess painted reveal.
Noted Otherwise DANNAANAN NEW SOUND ATTENUATED PARTITION.
Non-rated assembly. 25 gauge, 3-5/8" metal studs at
Limit of Construction for 24" o.c. with 5/8" gypsum board each side and 3-5/8"
4 Pure Infusion Suites 4 fiberglass sound attenuation batts floor to finished
ceiling. Match Building Standard.

——— NEW FURRING PARTITION. Non-rated
assembly. 25 gauge, 3-5/8" metal studs at 24" o.c.
with 5/8" gypsum board one side. Match Building
Standard.

Match existing construction. Field verify

1 DemOIition Plan A existing construction for extent of work

and verify match to these partition types.
Suite 310 Scale: 18"= 10" NG

Y
o
LY
L
Y1
_a
—
.
N &
%3
— = =
|
|
(om
,
B
L)
i
I
| |

Aurora, CO 80012

1411 South Potomac Street

1411 South Potomac

Wall Mounted Fixtures/ Devices

North (H) Duplex electrical receptacle & face plate
:@: Quadplex electrical receptacle & face plate ‘ .
Y Combination telephony/ data outlet rough-in (3/4"@ conduit) w/ ,L?CH ITE
double gang J-box and single gang plaster ring with pull string to \
above finished ceiling. 07.22.2022
\/ Existing J-box. Provide blank face plate
Q TV Recessed "clock type" double gang junction box with duplex
receptacle and data outlet for television connection. Coordinate
with Tenant's Vendor for required specifications.
Floor Mounted Devices
Flush in-slab electrical duplex receptacle rough-in
- | Ny
I [ :
= = i Lo FI==-1==113
[ L] 0 L
H— e | H— e | i T Fe—4+—4H
I T O A I A 1 La N :
= - |
I T T Y S I A L L Il
L B B | e o B a1 i Fi= =1 =1 Q
[ RN 0 L |1 I I n
| I Vi l: | I Va2 ':“ - L_I_ N ‘
I ' I :H' 0 TN m
L s il - -1 1 il
\ F= T =1 Ls R it (134 =
‘===‘\ CirT T il *
E T -L L= L d |: ‘:‘ I ‘:‘ :| ]
-L ol il el el | L1 I | It
1 ! L I
\ ! —-—=
< i:.iL" == t 5 I —
e Pl ‘I\_. —'j \ |: o ]
T T = \\-:! It m
[ L] n - I
- H—— T T T T T T T T il &
[ [ n i R iy B [ COd | Ca | e bl | 6 :
— — N A 4 A -
o <o (o001 (o1 [0 [0 RN ) l
T i i | I - | I - | I -} | I -} | I -}
1]
O Throughout, Unless
e
Limit of Construction for .
7 Pure Infusion Suites Y Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022

Issued On  Issued For
11Jul 2022 Tenant Review & Approval; and

Construction
2 Demolition Ceiling Plan g
Suite 310 Scale: 18 =10 NG
North
Sheet Demolition Plan
Contents Demolition Ceiling Plan

Project # Proj Mgr Designed by Drafted by Chacked by
426018 GBS JC JC GBS

D1.0
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1411 South Potomac ¢ Pure Infusion Suites

RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It

Construction Plan Notes Door Schedule’ Room Schedule

1. Refer to General Notes for additional requirements. DOOR FRAME HARDWARE 100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment
R ti Treatment
2. DOOR ASSEMBLIES: e 11 (?; TZr::rF:tloHr;llway 182 T;zthz:t
2.1, All assemblies shown on the drawings and not referenced to the Door Schedule are 2 2|2
L . . N % % L " 103 | Guest Lounge 10 |-
existing to remain (unless noted otherwise). ~|%® o oc xls Additional ~ 104 | ADA Restroom 111 | Treatment
2.2. Inspect, make repairs to, and clean ALL existing assemblies and components to like new c | 8| x Leaf Size Material Finish Material Finish © Components Remarks © . | E NAN T
conditions. Re-use existing door assemblies and/or components where possible. =1 % : — P = 105 mAdS;mon 12 _lB-reai( :
2.3. Provide new door assemblies and/or components as specified on the drawings. Door 001 | E |Fre 3-0"x 7-0"x 1 3 S.C.Wood Stained None HM. HM. None | 2| Cl, Hm - 001 106 ed Slorage 113 | Treaimen
frames shall be securely fastened in place and the entire assembly shall be installed plumb 002 | N [Fre 30" x 6-8" x 1 3/4" S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted | None | 1] - - 002 114 _| Storage Closet L AN N | N G
and square with maximum diagonal distortion of 1/8". Undercut doors as needed for 0 | E I 70268 <131 S.C.Wood R N — Pated N & 003
ifi i '-0" x 6'-8" x ! .C.Woo ainte one imel ainte one r - . I s
specified floor coverings. d : City of Aurora Building Division Sheet Keyed Notes S E RVl C E S
3. INSULATION and ATTENUATION: Provide insulation or sound attenuation in walls and 004 | N |Fre 3-0"x 6-8"x 1.3/4" S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted [ None | 1] - - 004 ANQY - Reviewed for Code Compliance -
above suspended ceiling if indicated on the drawings. Specifications shall conform to the ' By~ A d as Noted:ki TERMINATE PARTITION AT MULLION. Use Building Standard
Susp g g5 °p 005 | N |Fre|  3-0"x6-8"x 134" $.C.Wood Painted ~ |None |  Timely Painted | None | 1/ - - 005 : z=-) Approved as Noted:Kirk Nagle construction method. Refer o Dell INCORPORATED
following: Date:Jul 28, 2022 i i
o . "o 94" wi - 006 | N |Fre 3-0"x 68" x 13/4" S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted | None [ 1 - - 006 ' : @ PROVIDE NEW WASHER BOX with hot/cold water lines, hook :
3.1, Soindlgt:]enuatlon in walls shall be unfaced fiberglass, 16" to 24" wide to correspond with 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC ups and drain for washer. Refer to Mechanical and Plumbing 1 660 L|nCO|n St, Ste 1 00
stud width. 007 | N |2Bi| 4@1-3"x6-8"x13/4" S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted | None | 1 | Bi Fold Door - 007 drawings. D C | d 8 0 2 6 4
3.2. Thermal insulation in walls shall be Kraft faced fiberglass, 16" to 24" wide, with R-13 AP— : ) ) ) NEW BACKBOARD. Provide 48" x 48" x 3/4" AID plywood enver, Lolorado
thermal value. 008 | N |Fre 3-0"x6-8"x 13/ S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted None | 1 ” 008 <1> board for telephone equipment. Mount bottom of board at 48" !
3.3. Sound attenuation in ceilings shall be foil faced fiberglass, 24" wide, acceptable for use in 009 | N [Pk 30" x 6-8" x 1.3/4" S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted | None | 4 | Pocket - 009 AFF. Paint to match wall. (303) 861 -4800
return air plenums NEW BUILT-IN DESK. Refer to elevations and details.
P ' 010 | N | Fl 3-0"x 68" x 13/4" S.C.Wood Painted None Timely Painted | None | 3 | - - 010 . fax (303) 861-1621
4. BACKING/BLOCKING: Provide solid wood blocking in partitions for plumbing P p . i G5 Rt ettt g NEW BREAK ROOM MILLWORK . Refer to elevations and
fixtures, door stops, wall mounted equipment (including televisions), millwork, 011 | E | F 3-0"x 70" x 1 3/4 S.C.Wood Stained None HM. HM. “15 2| Cl - 011 o~ . 5 - @ details WWw TPS deS|gn
etc., and as indicated on the drawings. Plywood backing may be used for - <> % e | NEW BUILT-IN CREDENZA. Refer to levatons and detas
shelving. Framing material for blocking, nailers, etc. shall be Western Douglas "The General Contractor shall field verify that all door and hardware specifications match Building Standards (unless noted otherwise) and coordinate ANY AND = | 4.9 b <;> '
Fir or Hemlock. ALL discrepancies directly with the TPS representative (as indicated on the cover sheet Project Team list) prior to proceeding. This includes, but is not limited to, species, stain, finish, N b . .
. - style, function, part/ product numbers, and design specifications as well as extent of inclusions / exclusions to component lists and the like. % <> NEW PANTRY CABINET. Refer to elevations and details 0
5. PARTITIONS: Conform to the following: ¢| Opening force for all doors shall comply with IBC. Threshold: Maximum heights for thresholds shall comply with IBC. Glass: All full height glass doors and glass inserts shall comply with ANSI 404.2.9 and v@r iy
5.1. Partitions shall be erected plumb and true. g IBC. W - NEW MEDICAL MILLWORK. Refer to elevations and details m —-——
5.2. Drywall partitions and joints shall be taped and finished smooth and prepared for specified u8_ 2 State: N/R = Provide New OR Relocate salvaged Door, Frame or Hardware if available. Determine available components in field. /H ——————— 1 0
finish treatment. Coat vertical joints from floor to ceiling for additional substrate to the base E = Existing to remain. Assure proper working condition. 008 e @ BRANDING WALL TO BE PROVIDED with.591' 6" MDF &)
trim. N = Provide New Door, Frame or Hardware in its entirety. '[ ] o shlpla_p siding, floor to ce_lllng with back in partition for tenant —
e _ ! _ ! B Align @ branding. Refer to elevation ° CD (q\|
5.3. Skim coat existing partitions as needed. Rating: Minimum Fire-resistive Rating (per UL) required in minutes - EXISTING INTERIOR WINDOW TREATMENTS to remain “d <~
54. All exposed C(.)r.ners shall be ﬁttgd with metal corner bead and top of walls at underside of Door, Frame, and Hardware Specifications Latch Function Legend Additional Hardware Components Legend rA|Ign1 Clean and repair or replace as necessary. o (@) ()
suspended ceilings shall be straight and true. : — — __ S— (o) ==@ NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET. Provide semi-recessed C S
5.5. Provide *kickers” or metal stud support from the top of the partition to the underside of Wood Doors: o ‘ ‘ Hardware shall meet Building Standard specifications. ngdware shall meet Building Standard specifications, with Building Standard s cabinet with full clear tempered glass panel door and white l E o0 =)
structure above for long runs and at all jambs of openings for door assemblies and at any Wood veneer interior doors shall be 1" thick, 5-ply particle board finish. ] ’@ ) baked enamel finish. Specify: Larson or equal. (@) T
glazed opening within 36" of the strike side of swinging doors. core complying with CS 236, Type I, Density C, Class 1, and |4 paggage 2 Side-Hinged Folding ("Bi-fold") Door Assembly Hardware: 5 | = O o>
with AWI standard PC-5 construction, NWWDA I.S. 1.6 2 Heavy duty track and rollers 2 | <;> : @] O D
6. EXISTING LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS: Modify (fire alarm/smoke detection)ona | |Type II adhesive, solid core, flush slab style. 2 Keyed Lockset @ Heavy duty hinges = il : 13 b al =
DESIGN-BUILD basis. Conform to these drawings and documents and as (The General Contractor shall confirm the Building Standard 3 Privacy Pull knob (per leaf pair) ‘ 9-1%" 5T 0 12-7% w 1 @ : - CT.; 7
ired for obtaining a buildi it. Refer to G | Notes. i ¢ 9 2
required for obtaining a building permit. Refer to General Notes specifications and match accordingly.) 4 Pull Paddie Cl Closer, Automatic Door (1 per leaf) ;A /:E\ — . (75
- Hm  Magnetic Hold Open (1 per leaf) \ ! o - e
Wall Legend Door Frames: i — N @
g Entry/Exit: H.M. _ Hager-9600 Commercial Series Pocket Door Frame Kit with Soft Close @@ m CD >
EXISTING PARTITION to remain. Interior: H.M./Gyp. Wrap ¥ Mmechanism #1-269-8651. — . . Throughout, Unless <C
_____ (The General Contractor shall confirm the Building & Provide ADA pull- Mfr: Trimco, 1069 Series, Finish: 629 Satin Anodize Noted Otherwise h <
C-=-=—== 7 NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION (Shown underneath a millwork surface). 5/8" e . Aluminum.
. . ) . Standard specifications and match accordingly.)
gypsum board each side of 20 Gauge, 3%" metal studs at 24" o.c. Refer to Millwork Section Detail. e . h ﬂ'
Re: W1 Hardware: g Limit of Construction for y
5/8" Gypsum Board each side %ML Hardware shall meet Building Standard specifications, with Brushed L Pure Infusion Suites V )
\ L 2ocTp. 4 Nickel finish. /
! ! / K h
1 1
f | | | | f Standard hardware to be included with every door in the Door ///
COSAATIT NEW SOUND ATTENUATED PARTITION. Non-rated assembly. 25 gauge, 3-5/68" Schedule shall include: . _
R W2 metal studs at 24" 0.c. with 5/8" gypsum board each side to 6" above finished ceiling and 3-5/8" - Latchset: Lever Handle at interior and exterior (UNO), with 1"
€ fiberglass sound attenuation batts floor to 6" above ceiling. Match Building Standard. minimum throws. =) . -
) N =9 «—| -— <«— 0
5/8" Gypsum Board each side ¥ Me{tlal stuqrs at L i g'ngteps ¢ Strike Plat N\ Con S tr uc t’ on P I an ‘
floor to 6" above finished ceiling. . 2AlocTyp. 1 - Dust Proot Strike Plate R ; A - 4
T g, | [ Stencens \ Site 310 S B0 N
- Wall or Door Sto !
! \—Sound attenuation batts from ! P North
floorto 6" above finished celing The General Contractor shall provide separate cost to label all keys Type "FI" Type "Fre" Type "2Bi" Type "PK"
Match existing construction. Field verify existing construction for (locksets). Coordinate with Tenant and Building Management on Standard Flush French Paired Side-hinged Pocket Door
extent of work and verify match to these partition types. labeling numbers. Swinging Door Swinging Door ("Bi-fold") Door Assembly

\- UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE

- BRACE PARTITION @ 4'-0" O.C. SECURE
TO DECK ABOVE AS REQUIRED

SCHEDULED TRANSACTION TOP. REFER
TO ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS.

SCHEDULED
PARTITION

Pure Infusion Suites

S

3l_6ll ,. '~:'.
i I ] i
Fr o $ I I 1 e $ CEILING HEIGHT i
’Zfﬁ 1K AS SCHEDULED . »
; E CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED (SEE

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR SPECS)

ekl [ — BLOCKING ¥ B
X! ] g : [ MULLION CASING - SOUND
i i ——— 3%" CONTINUOUS RUNNER ; iy l o ATTENUATE WITH BLACK FOAM Dates of Record

R AT - : TAPE AND BUTT FIRMLY AGAINST Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022
B A . i MULLION. DO NOT MECHANICALLY
T =T ﬁ 1-LAYER %" GYP. BOARD EACH SIDE. B [ ATTACH TO MULLION. Issued On Issued For
el 33" STEEL TUBE WELDED TO 3 "7 204" ﬁgigi’\é C,?NSD ?é?bAcT: 1iETiEA|L\f§LADND n L PREFINISHED 11Jul 2022 Tenant Review & Approval; and
| BASE PLATE AND ANCHORED TO SLAB. . 4 (USE MOISTURE RESISTANCE GYP " ALUMINUM END CAP. Construction
BRACE TO BE PROVIDED AT CORNERS, S BOARD AT WET LOCATIONS) '
FREE ENDS AND MID-POINTS @ 8-0" O.C. f L i WINDOW MULLION AND
MAX. HEIGHT TO BE 6" BELOW ? 37" FIBERGLASS SOUND INSULATION EXTERIOR GLAZING.

SCHEDULED HEIGHT (OR 42" MAX) TO : - 3 5/8" METAL STUDS PER WALL LEGEND
ALLOW FOR POWER/DATA RUNS 3 5 @ 2'-0" O.C.

3 %" RUNNER FASTENED WITH POWDER
ACTUATED FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. AS

v REQUIRED. EMBED RUNNERS ON TWO
SCHEDULED PARTITION CONTINUOUS BEADS OF ACOUSTICAL L
. SEALANT.

/
Al I3 ,— FINISHED FLOOR / ’/— FINISHED FLOOR
-, ﬂ [ I

¢
@ Partition: Partial Height Partition: Interior Partition to Mullion

Transaction Top Scale: 172" =10 W2 Above Ceiling - Sound Scale: 17" = 10" 2 Straight Wall Scale: 3" = 1-0"

N

BN DR

Sheet Construction Plan
Contents Door Schedule
Partition Details
Project # Proj Mgr Designed by  Drafted by Checked by
426018 GBS JC JC GBS
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1411 South Potomac ¢ Pure Infusion Suites

Reflected Ceiling Plan, Electrical and Data Plan Notes

1. Refer to General Notes for additional requirements.

2. The SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM is existing-to-remain throughout (unless
noted otherwise), and shall be refurbished as follows:

2.1. Suspended grid and components shall be cleaned or touched-up where soiled or
discolored. Repair and/or replace damaged members. Caulk fill all holes. Match existing
conditions.

2.2. Clean, touch-up and/or replace soiled, discolored and damaged ceiling tiles. Replacement
ceiling board shall be per specifications or building standards.

2.3. Inspect grid suspension system and adjust ceiling plane, if necessary. Provide additional
support where necessary.

2.4. Replacement of materials, when required, shall occur consistently and completely in
individual rooms and/or spaces for uniformity of appearance and aesthetics.

2.5. Installation of tiles shall be continuous over walls. Refer to drawings for specific
requirements.

2.6. Alltiles shall be seated tight, level and true within the grid system.

3. CEILING HEIGHT: 9'-0" AFF (UNO). Refer to construction details for ceiling construction
and interface with partitions.

4. FIXTURES AND DEVICES: Provide and/or relocate light fixtures, switches, and controls
indicated on the drawings.

4.1. Refer to Symbols Legend for fixture type and/or specification.
4.2. Install and support fixtures from the structure in accordance with the code.

4.3. Install all new light fixtures, sprinkler heads, diffusers, speakers, detectors, alarms, etc. in
the center of the ceiling board or section and symmetrical throughout rooms and open
areas, unless noted otherwise.

4.4. The contractor shall field verify all proposed locations of light fixtures prior to commencing
construction and shall notify TPS of any discrepancies and/or conflicts with existing
installations.

4.5. Existing fixtures scheduled to remain or be re-used shall be inspected and reworked, if
necessary. Fixtures shall be cleaned, including lenses and lamps. Defective ballasts and
other components shall be replaced. Match existing conditions.

4.6. All light fixtures, exit signs, and switch devices shown throughout are new (unless noted
otherwise).
'E' indicates existing fixtures/device to remain
'R" indicates relocated fixture or device

5. LIGHTING DIMENSIONS: Unless noted otherwise, all light fixtures and devices are
dimensioned to the centerline of the fixture.

6. EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS mounted in the ceiling may be shown
on the drawings, and are intended for informational purposes only. Drawings
shall be submitted by the General Contractor for any new work required.

7. MODIFY EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM on a DESIGN-BUILD basis.
Conform to these drawings and documents and as required for obtaining a
building permit. Refer to General Notes.

8. Refer to General Notes for additional requirements.

9. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS,
receptacles and devices indicated on the drawings.
9.1. Refer to symbols legend for device type and/or specification.
9.2. Install in locations as shown on the drawings.

9.3. All power and communications receptacles provided for general purposes shall be installed
at 18" from the finished floor to the center of the device (unless noted otherwise).

9.4. Unless noted otherwise, all electrical power and communications outlets, receptacles and
devices are dimensioned to the centerline of the device or pair of devices.

9.5. Confirm all box locations with Tenant prior to wiring.

9.6. All rectangular outlet boxes shall be installed with the long side in the vertical position,
except above counters and cabinets, or otherwise shown on the drawings.

9.7. Al rectangular switch and control boxes for lighting and other devices shall be installed
with the long side in the vertical position, recessed flush with the wall surface and at 48"
above finished floor to the center of the control unit (unless noted otherwise).

9.8. Outlets shall not be installed back to back in sound insulated partition.

9.9. Alloutlets indicated to be installed in existing partitions or furred partitions or columns shall
be cut-in or recessed flush with wall surface. Furr and/or remove sheathing, if necessary.

9.10. All electrical power and communications outlets, receptacles and devices shown
throughout are new (unless noted otherwise).
'E' indicates existing fixtures/device to remain
'R" indicates relocated fixture or device

10.NEW WIRING DEVICES shall be specification grade; 15 amp. For general application, 20
amp. or greater for dedicated circuits and as required by circuit load. Provide smooth nylon
cover plates for all outlets and devices. Color: WHITE

11.COMMUNICATION/ DATA OUTLETS shall conform to the following:

11.1. Communication/data outlets shall consist of an opening in the sheathing with a single gang
plaster ring and pullwire with plastic bushing up through wall to the ceiling plenum.

11.2. When inaccessible by the method described above or when indicated on the drawings,
include one (1) %" conduit (min.) and 2" deep single gang box for outlet.

11.3. Where communications/data outlets are located in low height partitions or mounted in
floors, a maximum of three (3) outlets shall be fed from one (1) %" conduit.

11.4. All communication/data cables, plates, jacks, and final connections shall be provided under
a separate contract by the Tenant. All materials shall be installed in compliance with all
codes and ordinances and these documents. Cables and fittings installed above the
ceiling in the return air plenum shall be rated and labeled for use in plenums. Cables shall
be supported from the structure, independent of other support hangers.

RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It
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Suite 310

Scale: 1/8" = 10" v

North

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted:Kirk Nagle
Date:Jul 28, 2022

2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC

Room Schedule

100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment
101 | Reception 108 | Treatment
102 | Tenant Hallway 109 | Treatment
103 | Guest Lounge 10 | —-

104 | ADA Restroom 111 | Treatment
105 | MA Station 112 | Break

106 | Med Storage 113 | Treatment

114 | Storage Closet

Sheet Keyed Notes

NEW TV SUPPORT BRACKET. Furnish and install an
adjustable wall mounted television support bracket (include
backing in partition as necessary). Install Tenant furnished flat
screen television. Coordinate specifications, requirements, and
exact location with Tenant.

NEW TV, WALL MOUNTED CENTER. Outlet to be +16" from
center of TV, away from door. Furnish and install an adjustable
wall mounted television support bracket (include backing in
partition as necessary). Install Tenant furnished flat screen
television. Coordinate specifications, requirements, and exact
location with Tenant.

NEW LED LIGHTING THROUGHOUT. Refer to Section 10.1
for specification.

NEW PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURES. Over and center with
transaction tops. From Hinkley, ZIGGY 4457BK. In black finish.

NEW STRIP LIGHTING. Provide new suspended LED tape
lighting fixtures. Refer to Electrical lighting Plan

Provide (1) NEW LED WALL VANITY LIGHT FIXTURE
centered above ADA restroom mirror and sink. Refer to
Electrical lighting Plan

OO0 O O

Alternate Keyed Notes

In lieu of Existing Ceiling system to remain throughout the Limit
of Construction, NEW SUSPENDED CEILING.

Provide grid (match existing ceiling height) and acoustical tile
system throughout Limit of Construction (UNO).

<>‘I

Symbol Legend

Ceiling Mounted Fixtures/ Devices

Building Standard 2x4 LED light fixture

@ Recessed LED downlight fixture
@ Low voltage pendant light fixture

NOTE: all fixtures shown half shaded shall have night light egress
function.
Building Standard Exit Sign. Green letters on white
face. Battery backup. Shade indicated face(s) and
arrows (if any) indicate direction.

Wall Mounted Fixtures/ Devices

(H) Duplex electrical receptacle & face plate
? Quadplex electrical receptacle & face plate

Duplex electrical receptacle & face plate on dedicated
circuit

W Combination telephony/ data outlet rough-in (%"@
conduit) w/ double gang J-box and single gang
plaster ring with pull string to above finished ceiling.

v Recessed "clock type" double gang junction box with
+72 .
q?LL duplex receptacle and data outlet for television
connection. Coordinate with Tenant's Vendor for
required specifications.

@ New J-box.

E" Existing fixture/ device to remain.
"R

Relocated fixture/ device to be installed in this
location.

Refer to Engineering Drawings for complete specifications

TENANT
PLANNING
SERVICES

INCORPORATED
1660 Lincoln St, Ste. 100
Denver, Colorado 80264
(303) 861-4800

fax (303) 861-1621
www. TPS.design

Aurora, CO 80012
Suite 310

1411 South Potomac Street

&
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Pure Infusion Suites

Dates of Record

Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022

Issued On  Issued For
11Jul 2022 Tenant Review & Approval; and

Construction
Sheet Reflected Ceiling Plan
Contents Power & Communications Plan

Project # Proj Mgr Designed by Drafted by Chacked by
426018 GBS JC JC GBS
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1411 South Potomac ¢ Pure Infusion Suites

RSN: 1646603
Permlt #: 2022 2190477-It

Finish Plan Notes Finish Treatment Schedule Room Schedule

1. Refer to General Notes for additional requirements. NOTE: all surfaces must be clean, dull, and dry before coatings are applied 100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment
] ] Recept Treatment
2. RE-USE EXISTING FINISH TREATMENTS including carpet, VCT, baseboard, All product is assumed to be NEW, unless noted otherwise 101_| Reception 108 | Treatmen

. 102 | Tenant Hallway 109 | Treatment
and wall treatments throughout lease space (unless noted otherwise). Patch . .
and repair where damage and/or construction have occurred. Match existing Material Manufacturer Style/ Line Color Mark |Remarks/Comments 103 | Guest Lounge 110 | -

conditions at areas affected by construction. 104 | ADA Restroom 111 | Treatment
105 | MA Station 112 | Break E NAN T

3. COMMON AREA FINISH TREATMENTS: Rework and/or add new finish treatments as
106 | Med Storage 113 | Treatment

necessary at all common areas of the building where construction occurs. All materials and
workmanship shall match existing conditions (unless noted otherwise). 114 | Storage Closet P L AN N | N G

<&
Ei
.
<> Wall Tile, WT1, on all partitions of the Restroom I N CO RPO RATE D
= .
N o ||/ 1660 Lincoln St, Ste. 100

Wallcovering

Primer Sherwin-Williams ProMar 200 White Not Primer for all new exposed gypsum board
Shown | surfaces.

Interior Paint Sherwin-Williams ProMar 200 Argos
4. GENERAL FINISH TREATMENT NOTES: Satin 7065

4.1. Coordination: finish treatment subcontractors and installers shall coordinate with other Interior Paint Sherwin-Williams ProMar 200 Pure White
trades for applications affecting other tradework, especially millwork, etc. Semi-Gloss 7005

Provide two (2) coats (minimum) at all new

surfaces.

¢ P1: Paint all exposed gypsum board surfaces
throughout Limit of Construction (UNO).

e P2 & P3: Accent paints where indicated.

4.2. Unless noted otherwise, all floor coverings, baseboard, and floor preparation shall be the Door Frame Sherwin-Williams ProMar 200 Pure White
responsibility of the General Contractor, including removal of existing materials. Semi-Gloss 7005

4.3. Installation: all finish treatments shall be installed or applied in strict accordance with the Shiplap MDF T&G Wall Board P2
manufacturer's written specifications and the drawings.

6 x .591 . Finish with P2

Grout to be Fusion Pro Series #115 Platinum

Wall Tile Daltile Color Wheel Glossy White
Classic 3 x 6

Wall Tile Daltile " Glossy White

S Denver, Colorado 80264

B — . City of Aurora Building Divisi (303) 861-4800
4.5. Preparation: field measure each space to receive finish treatment as a basis of supplying, Bull Nose Trim : . Ity of Aurora building Division

cutting and seaming material. Do not scale the drawings or calculate sizes from Millwork & _ Y Reviewed for Code Compliance )
dimensions shown. wor » —=x/_\7Z=.. Approved as Noted:Kirk Nagle fax (303) 861 1621

. . . . . Plastic Laminate Wilson Art -- White Carrara Countertops and Splashes, UNO. . '
4.6. Surfaces: all surfaces shall be properly prepared prior to installation of material including 4924 PL P P Date:Jul 28, 2022 WWWTPSdeS|gn
2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC

but not limited to priming of walls to receive paint, sizing of walls to receive wall covering, Plastic Laminate Wilson Art Asian Night Vertical Surfaces, UNO. Plastic laminate pattern T rout Un
inaffilli i - ’ ' N rougnout, Uniess
patchingffiling holes and depressions, efc. 7949 shall run vertically on all surfaces, UNO. Confirm J,“T Not % Oth .
4.7. Surface texture: unless noted otherwise, all drywall finish shall be smooth. with Tenant Planning Services. ote erwise
Reveals at reception desk. Reception desk and

5. CARPET INSTALLATION: carpet installation shall comply with the workmanship Plastic Laminate Wilson Art - Slate Gray D91 dosk base trim. Corfirm with Tenant Limit of Construction for
guidelines as published by the American Carpet Institute (latest edition), and in strict accordance Ell;rrfﬁin;SSer\:z:s rim. ~ontirm with Tenan § Pure Infusion Suites
with the manufacturer's written specifications, and shall also conform to the following:

4.4. Protection: protect all surfaces, doors, hardware, outlet plates, etc. From spills, splatters
and overspray of paint, drywall compound, adhesive and other materials.

109 g 11

Bull nose trim on top row and from WT1 series.
Grout to be Fusion Pro Series #115 Platinum

OOIOlIONOING)

-

g
HHE

i
-
w

, Floorcoverin
5.1. Where carpet seams occur in doorways, locate seam beneath center of door slab. oorcovering

Luxury Living Proof Sterling Oak Sterling Oak
Vinyl Tile Lv415038

Include schluter strip at flooring transition.

&

5.2. Furnish and install resilient type reducer strip (saddle) where resilient floor coverings abutt
carpet. See drawing for color.

Base Trim
MDF Base Trim MDF T&G Wall Board P2

5.3. Coordinate installation for uniformity where dye-lot variations may occur in material.
6. WALLCOVERING INSTALLATION: wall covering shall be installed or applied in

Finish with P2 Finish Plan A
complete accordance with the manufacturer's written specifications and shall also conform to the 1 . . qjQn = 41 n
following: Suite 310 el b v

6.1. Wrap all device cover plates with wall covering only on walls scheduled to receive wall North
covering (match wall finish).

6.2. Furnish and install “J” metal polished aluminum edge cap (mudded in) at corners where
wall coverings terminate and ends are exposed.

Suite 310

7. PAINT: paint shall be installed or applied in strict accordance with the manufacturer's written
specifications and as recommended by "Master Painter's Institute (MPI) Interior and Exterior
Painting Guide Specifications (latest edition) and shall also conform to the following:

Aurora, CO 80012

7.1. Surfaces scheduled for painting shall receive no less than two coats of paint (3.0 mil, min.
Thickness).

7.2.  All materials shall be evenly applied avoiding runs, sags, flashing or splotching. All coats
shall be allowed to dry thoroughly prior to application of succeeding coats. Where

necessary, provide masking to avoid inadvertent applications. Finished \ = ]
7.3.  Unpainted gypsum board and drywall shall be primed prior to painting. The primer may be ceiling [ lel'Shed T~ F|r?||lshed

tinted with the paint color only as recommended by the paint manufacturer. o ceiling @ N Finished ceiling
7.4. Atthe completion of the job and after installation of the floor covering, touch-up paint all —— PendantLighting | Pendant Lighting ceiling

areas as required. Blend paint touch-up in with existing for a consistent and uniform

EQ EQ

1411 South Potomac Street

1411 South Potomac

appearance. /— PL1 Plastic Laminate i v

8. WINDOW COVERINGS: unless noted otherwise, window coverings shall be the Faced work surface

PL1 Plastic Laminate R
responsibility of the General Contractor and shall conform to the following: K/ /—\ /7 Faced work surface /—\ L

8.1. RE-USE EXISTING WINDOW COVERINGS at exterior glazing K/ — White plastic grommets. | — WC1 Shiplap
throughout. Wrap and bag all window coverings during construction. The ~ < Coordinate quantity and =~ =~
General Contractor shall inspect existing conditions of material and operation and make & @ location(s) with Tenant. @

necessary repairs or replace to match existing. Replace window coverings if missing. N ;j PL2 Plastic Laminate | —— PL1 Plastic Laminate l

Upon completion of job, clean material, hardware and housings thoroughly, including both 4 Faced front skirt @ / Heavy duty zero clearance / Faced work sufate
ides of wind ing material 2o / — R
sides of window covering materia PL1 Plastic Laminate metal support corbels.

Faced work surface ) - / - 1T — — — 07.22.2022
i ‘ _—— PL2 Plastic Laminate _—— PL2 Plastic Laminate
\ with waterfall edge — — o Based cabinet : | | )ﬂ/ Based cabinet
f— — ) ﬁ\ Pl s ==
\\ _— B1 MDF Base \ o o

Architectural Casework Specifications : - — o || DioPlastolaminat ot BiNDFBase — B1 MDF Base
< cribe Reveals

Construction: AWS 22 Edition - Custom Grade L - E — %L = L B%L

264" 264" , , z " . ¥

« Cabinet Casework: All cabinet casework shall be 3/4" melamine covered particle board. All cabinet ) - : ; 3 L x B1 MDF Base 18 - ) 18 % 73 B3 %
pieces shall be multiple doweled, using aliphatic resin glue and machine clamped under pressure 3 % i 36 60

for a square secure fit.

72"
5.8
\

NV
7

9. General Contractor is responsible to verify all specified finishes match existing at prior to
order/ installation. /

42"

33

30"

2

S

VIF

» Toeboard Assemblies: Toe-board assemblies shall be assembled loose for base and tall units for
field installation. Rubber base shall be furnished and installed by others. Toe-board material to be

fabricated from il opton maeri, 2 Elevation: Millwork 3 Elevation: Millwork 4 Elevation: Signage 5 Elevation: Millwork
Reception 101 Scale: 3/8" = 1-0" Reception 101 Scale: 3/8" = 1-0" Reception 101 Scale: 3/8" = 10" 103 Guest Lounge Scale: 3/8" = 10"

* Cabinet Top and Bottom: Cabinet top and bottom shall be 3/4" melamine covered particle board.
Bottoms of upper cabinets to be melamine to match cabinets interior. Base cabinets shall have a
4 5/8" wide stretcher on top for fastening counter top. Edge banding to match cabinet ends.

« Cabinet Ends: Ends shall be 3/4" thick melamine covered particle board interior. Exterior finished
ends are to be high pressure laminate. Holes for adjustable shelf clips shall be 1 1/4" on center.
Front edges to be banded with PVC. Color to match plastic laminate used on door faces.

* Adjustable Shelves: Shelving shall be 3/4" thick melamine covered particle board both sides. Front
edges shall be banded with matching color PVC material.

« Cabinet Back: Backs shall be 1/4" thick melamine covered particle board, one face. Backs shall be
rabbeted and securely glued into sides and bottom. A 1/2" hanger cleat is securely glued and
nailed through cabinet back into top of wall cabinets and into back stretcher of base cabinets. @ @

« Cabinet Doors and Drawer Fronts: Doors and drawer fronts shall be 3/4" thick particle board

Pure Infusion Suites

laminated on both faces with high pressure laminate. All edges shall be banded as noted below S~ AN * -
under Edging category. Maximum door width to be 24". | T~ Fir?ilshed | T~ Fir?ilshed \ @ Eg:;ged
« Drawers: Sides, back and subfront shall be 5/8" melamine covered particle board. Bottom shall be ceiling ceiling AN Finished Eq. , Eq.
1/4" melamine covered particle board to match cabinet interiors. Drawer sides are machined with a ceiling 1 1 /— PL2 Plastic Laminate
lock joint and glued and stapled together for secure fit. Bottom to be rabbeted into sides and PL2 Plastic Laminate Upper cabinet
subfront. // Pantry Face ; . \ T 1
« Counter Top: Cabinets shall have continuous one piece counter tops up to 12-0" length p— o o s o i ,—— PL2 Plastic Laminate _ Cam locks at
constructed of 3/4" particle board with 1 1/2" edge as noted under Edging catergory. Tops over //L .// Based cabinet —— Pendant Lighting /\ ) : Upper Cabinet
12'-0" long shall be splined and joined together with metal fasteners. 1 / Yy R R EL e BN S
. . _ . L ’ : K/ N ) L——PL1 Plastic Laminate
» Fillers: All fillers shall be 3/4" particle board material covered on one face with high pressure ~ : . ~ : / ~ ~ ~ . . =~ Faced work surface
laminate to match door and drawer fronts. mk @ 1/77 EU I:’jlastliLar;fwmate mk / D ates of Reco rd
. J aced work surface J | White plasti t
. ! o , ! o , \ ° ; L , L | — plastic grommets.
Materials: L HM\H‘QZ_\ L ﬂ\\ 5 5 with waterfall edge 5 W’% 6%/ Coordinate quantity and Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022
+ Plastic Laminate: Shall be used on all door and drawer faces. All laminate shall meet all NEMA n Cam locks ~—~—— Camlocks - 4 ’ location(s) with Tenant. lssued On  Issued For
standards. Colors to be selected from full range of colored laminates by Wilsonart, Formica or e AR R at pantry T A at pantry PL2 Plastic Laminate > ~ T oM9 Tar ot Doy
. \ / \ / \ / T —_ - = — = — i 11 Jul 2022 Tenant Review & Approval; and
Nevamar. Refer to Finish Schedule. y ; y ; — y ) & o— | Faced front skirt & . — T /ﬂ”ﬂ/ L ——— Cam Iock.s at Ba'se Cabinet Conattiction pp
» Counter Tops: Counter tops shall be horizontal grade high pressure laminate with a suitable ; e ! Pkl : - \ — — P S e /.,/— PL2 Plastic Laminate
backing sheet on a 45 pound industrial particle board. v K ¢ ~——— PL3 Plastic Laminate e i Based cabinet
» Casework Interiors: Covered 45 pound industrial particle board. Color of interiors shall be white, - - C B1MDF Base —e——  BIMDFBase o o Scribe Reveals o B1 MDF Base
unless noted otherwise. - - - T —— B1 MDF Base — -
" " " " " o " " " Eq. Eq.
* Plastic Edging: Edge banding on all casework to be PVC to match plastic laminate on door and A4 3 % 3 3 3 3 18 18 s s

drawer faces. Edge banding on doors and drawer fronts to be PVC material coordination
e+ Doors and Drawers : .018mm PVC
e+ Counter Top: 3mmPVC

Hadare 6 Elevation: Millwork 7 Elevation: Millwork 8 Elevation: Millwork 9 Elevation: Millwork

* Hinges: Hinges shall be concealed steel type, chrome finish, 110°, with automatic spring (heavy

duty). 103 Guest Lounge Scale: 3/8" = 1-0° 103 Guest Lounge Scale: 3/8" = 1-0" 105 MA Station Scale: 3/8" = 1-0" 105 MA Station Scale: 3/8" = 1-0"
* Pulls: Pulls for doors and drawers shall be a 3", Center to Center, Bar Pull in Matte Black
« Drawer Slides: Drawer suspension shall be of a side-bottom mounted white epoxy type with 3/4"
extension. Load rating of 100 pounds. Files drawers shall be full extension
* Door Catches: Door catches shall be European style, self-closing concealed hinge with
adjustment.
« Shelf Supports: Adjustable shelf supports shall be a nylon covered 5mm diameter steel pin for Sheet Finish Treatment Plan
predrilled holes in cabinet ends. Contents Finish Treatment Schedule

Project # Proj Mgr Designed by Drafted by Checked by

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO TPS 426018 GBS Ic Jc GBS
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
A3.0
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25"x22" Stainless steel sink in ADA sink

base with garbage disposal and ADA
compliant faucet and handles. Refer
to Plumbing Engineering Drawings.

s —— | D D @
i _ _
ceting » 30" » 36" ) 30" L 30" L 30" , 15"
’ ’ | | | |
PL2 Plastic Laminate ————__ | J—
Upper Cabinet \ o ﬂ ﬂ CozzgpdiIiIizoizzioizioziooONGIIi
PL1 Plastlc Laminate i Mm(r;;v_?_:em%en i ::\::::'-:\:\:\:\:::: """"""""""
Faced work surface \: ~J L //
D D - il
—— E I
L~ ’ 2
PL2 Plastic Laminate ———— —_— RIS ﬂ \ﬂ\ i i [
Base Cabinet B Yonant - a5 . Tena I
\R‘eaf:r?gekram_ \‘ - ¢ ._/ | Refrigerator
B1 MDF Base ———}— 1 =
e - . B o
30 36 30" 30" 30" 15"
It Std Sink Base I+
663" [5-63"+ 105§" [8-0"1+
VIF VIF
1 Elevation: Millwork 2 Elevation: Millwork
Break 1 12 Scale: 3/8“ = 1|-0“ 106 Med Storage Scale: 3/8“ = 1|_0u

y3

Transaction top: plastic laminate faced

| ED tape light

Painted gypsum board

ﬁ Plastic laminate faced worksurface

42"

30"

-;-_-sf

3" black plastic grommets. Coordinate quantity

and location(s) with Tenant.

In wall steel tube support
Base trim, as scheduled
Base trim, as scheduled

Finished floor, as scheduled

|

5™ Section: Millwork

Scale: 3/4"=1-0"

Countertop per elevation

Wire pull

Adjustable shelf

Plastic laminate on 3/4" particle board
w/ matching PVC edges

Base as scheduled

Finished floor

Scale: 3/4" = 10"

Reception Desk
v
=
-
w
-
&% o
S R |
= I —~
S ~h
® ; :
o : :
© =
5 i —
e R 24" R
& 4 4
= 10 Section: Millwork
b Base Cabinet
-
QO
w
A o]
T
*r
o

25

30"

3" black plastic grommets. Coordinate quantity
and location(s) with Tenant.

Worksurface:  Plastic Laminate

Wall as scheduled

Heavy duty zero clearance metal support corbels.
Specify: A&M 18"x24" Color: White

/ Base trim, as scheduled

Base trim, as scheduled
/ Finished floor, as scheduled

o

6 Section: Millwork

Work Surface Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
25%u R
Countertop per elevations
A
=
~— —
: {_ Wire pull
<"L3‘I§r
'R jl/PI tic laminate on 3/4" particl
--------------- \ i / bozsrtlicw?mgt?:l?ir?; pvec e%%elge
= || ALY
‘S RN .
S| ae ©
S €| f— 3/4"fixed back panel
IS

21u

24"

16 ga. S.Stl. "Z" bracket

11

Section: Millwork

ADA Sink Cabinet

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

30"

N—

RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022

2190477-It

il

il

Section: Millwork

Box Box File
, 253"
y
i —~
&
i H
| | |k
i) o 4L

Scale: 3/4" = 10"

Countertop per elevation

Wire pull

Adjustable shelf

Plastic laminate on 3/4" particle board
w/ matching PVC edges

Base as scheduled

‘Z— Finished floor

7

Section: Millwork

12

Base Cabinet

Scale: 3/4" = 10"

ADA Restroom

Sheet Keyed Notes

New WALL HUNG lavatory. Cera Style 080000-U-One Hole
Pinto Rectangular Wall Mounted-White. With Delta Faucet
Modern Single-Handled w/ drain assembly, Chrome 567LF-PP.
Refer to plumbing drawings.

NEW ADA COMPLIANT FLOOR MOUNTED WATER
CLOSET. Refer to Plumbing Drawings.

™~— Finished
ceiling

OO OO OO O

o WT2 Wall Tile

Bull Nose
NOTE:

NEW DUAL-ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER. Provide
Bobrick B-9547 (or equal) wall mounted unit. brushed stainless
steel finish

NEW MIRROR. From Rejuvenation, deep frame arched mirror
in oil rubbed bronze. item #€6257.

NEW 18", 36" & 42" Grab bars. Provide Bobrick B-76867 (or
equal) brushed stainless steel grab bar with concealed
mounting.

NEW VANITY LIGHT. From Hinkley, EOS 53860BK. Black
Finish

NEW PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER. GP Pro EnMotion
Stainless Steel Recessed Automated Touchless Paper Towel
Dispenser

All plumbing fixtures and restroom accessories shall comply with

ADAAG specifications and ANSI A117.7- 2009 accessibility standards
and guidelines

4

Elevation: Restroom

104 ADA Restroom

Plastic laminate on 3/4"
/ particle board w/

matching PVC edges
Wire pull

. Microwave, furnished and
installed by Tenant

20" clear

Finished
ceiling
o ™— Finished
PL2 Plastic Laminate ceiling
Upper Cabinet
WT2 Wall Tile
o
PL1 Plastic Laminate Bull Nose
Faced work surface
15"x15" Stainless steel sink in
STANDARD sink base with
ADA compliant faucet and
handles. Refer to Plumbing
Engineering Drawings.
PL2 Plastic Laminate
Base Cabinet
B1 MDF Base
3 104 ADA Restroom Scale: 3/8" = 10"
254"
Plastic laminate faced countertop with
\Z self edge ) 19" ,
;v ilﬁ‘
F ——n fv h
% S Wire puII :‘:
_ . Ls
© Plastic laminate on 3/4" particle board *
U%LCV w/ matching PVC edges 5 A
i L1 | @
File drawer Melamine faced drawers with slides e
—— and guides Rl
~ O
—— Base as scheduled
| — —] Finished floor
w o =
A 24" A

Plastic laminate faced microwave shelf
with 2"@ radius corners. Note: Al
exposed surfaces to be plastic laminate
to match door faces.

8 Section: Millwork

Microwave Cabinet

108"

CECIR AR

Scale: 3/4" = 1-0"

Plastic laminate on 3/4"
— particle board w/ matching

PVC edges

:
:
:

5 :
:

LL' *
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

<k

.
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

(@)

Ll

s e s e 0000

38"

DI IR IR

4u »

\ ?00000 evesvaas »?00000000 \\ouou? bososooesed oucou?

Adjustable shelves

———— Fixed shelf @ center required

Wire pull

— Base as scheduled

F Finished floor

, 24"
7

’

Section: Millwork

13

Pantry Cabinet

Scale: 3/4"=1'-0"

Scale: 3/8" = 1'0"

9

14

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted:Kirk Nagle
Date:Jul 28, 2022

2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC

=
: : Plastic laminate on 3/4"
particle board w/
. ’\ . matching PVC edges
) . AT
« : . Two adjustable shelves
J i ]\ Wire pull
1 ] . 1 ]
Section: Millwork
Wall Cabinet Scale: 3/4" = 10"
254"
1 .
7%& i - Countertop per elevations
| v \Z T
T ) _;vﬁ False front
=T Z lH | Wirepul
e
z n\Y T 15x 15 sink
§ 8 |_— Plastic laminate on 3/4" particle board
3 | w/ matching PVC edges
= | Base as scheduled
" Finished floor
T . j
21" L3
24" 1
n . L]
Section: Millwork
Sink Cabinet Scale: 3/4" = 10"

TENANT
PLANNING
SERVICES

INCORPORATED
1660 Lincoln St, Ste. 100
Denver, Colorado 80264
(303) 861-4800

fax (303) 861-1621
www. TPS.design

1411 South Potomac Street
Aurora, CO 80012
Suite 310

1411 South Potomac

o
" o
oooooo

AN
07.22.2022

Pure Infusion Suites

Dates of Record

Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022

Issued On Issued For

11Jul 2022 Tenant Review & Approval; and
Construction

Sheet Millwork Elevations
Contents Millwork Details
Restroom Schedule
Project # Proj Mgr Designed by  Drafted by Chacked by
426018 GBS JC JC GBS

A4.0
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RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It

BRIAN SEYFERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES LEGEND OUTSIDE AIR COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED
AREA AREA AIRFLOW o OUTSIDE AIR EXHAUST EXHAUST EXHAUST
DESCRIPTION ROOM # SF PEOPLE/1000SF POPULATION CFM/PERSON RATE Ez OUTSIDE AIR SUPPLY AIR Yo OUTSIDE AIR PROVIDED AIRFLOW RATE REQUIRED PROVIDED

GENERAL @ DIFFUSER, SEE SCHEDULE cM
SCOPE Wating Room 100 165 30 5.0 0.06 0.8 44 275 20% 55 0.00

THE INTENT OF THE SPECIFICATION AND THE DRAWINGS IS TO PROVIDE A GRILLE. SEE SCHEDULE Reception 101 111 5 5.0 0.06 0.8 15 220 20% 44 0.00

COMPLETE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL MECHANICAL SYSTEM. THE '

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LABOR, Hallway 102 324 0 0.0 0.06 0.8 24 325 20% 65 0.00
5.0 0.06 0.8 44 220 20% 44 0.00

MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE MECHANICAL NEW RIGID RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK Lounge 103 164 30
0.0 0.00 0.8 0 0 0% 0 0.00 70 75

WORK.
Restroom 104 56
MA Station 105 73 5.0 0.06 0.8 12 80 20% 16 0.00
Med Storage 106 75 5.0 0.06 0.8 12 80 20% 16 0.00
Exam Room 1 107 106 5.0 0.06 0.8 14 125 20% 25 0.00
EXISTING RIGID ROUND DUCTWORK Exam Room 2 108 90 5.0 0.06 0.8 13 330 20% 66 0.00
5.0 0.06 0.8 14 215 20% 43 0.00
5.0 0.06 0.8 15 480 20% 9% 0.00
5.0 0.06 0.8 11 105 20% 21 0.00
5.0 0.06 0.8 15 475 20% 95 0.00
FLEX, DUCTWORK. TOTALS 1564 18 217 2930 491

REMARKS

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

SITE EXAMINATION
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE ALL AREAS
WHERE EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, AND PIPING WILL BE INSTALLED AND WILL

EXISTING RIGID RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK
REPORT ANY CONDITION THAT, IN HIS OPINION, PREVENTS THE PROPER — NEW RIGID ROUND DUCTWORK

INSTALLATION OF THE MECHANICAL WORK.

STANDARDS

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH APPROPRIATE
PROVISIONS OF ARL, ASME, ASTM, UL, NEMA, ANSI, SMACNA, ASHRAE, AND
NFPA, AS APPLICABLE TO EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT OR ASSEMBLY.

5583 South Prince Street
Littleton, Colorado 80120
Phone: (303) 797-7772
Fax: (303) 797-7773

Exam Room 3 109 100
Exam Room 4 111 123

EXPOSED SPIRAL DUCTWORK

CODES DUCTWORK TO BE REMOVED Break Room 112 65
ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL Exam Room 5 113 12
APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. IN CASE OF
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION AND THE CODES
AND THE ORDINANCES, THE HIGHEST STANDARDS SHALL APPLY. THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS AS A

MINIMUM STANDARD WITHOUT ANY EXTRA COST TO OWNER /TENANT.

| = | == ||~ |~~R|R|lO|luUu|lO|~=|uU

(O TN I © 5 I I O 2 O 5 I (O 5 I IO [ I 5 B I 6 I B ]
oO|lojlojlo|jlo|lo|o | o
oO|lo|jlo|lo|jlo|lo|o | oo

N
ul

THERMOSTAT TO MATCH EQUIPMENT DIFFUSER SCHEDULE
MARK SERVICE FACE SIZE NECK SIZE FIRE DAMPER VOLUME DAMPER MFR MODEL REMARKS

A SUPPLY - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN OR BE RELOCATED
SUPPLY 24"X24" 8"@ NO NO PRICE SCD
SUPPLY 24"X24" 10"@ NO NO PRICE SCD
RETURN - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN OR BE RELOCATED

R1 RETURN EXISTING TO REMAIN OR BE RELOCATED WITH NEW PRICE
RETURN AIR ARROW ) ) ) ) i ) RAC, RETURN AIR CANOPY

CFM, BALANCE WITHIN 10%

\/\
@
PERMITS AND FEES
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE AND PAY FOR ALL
PERMITS, FEES AND INSPECTORS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE @ EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION
—
&

MECHANICAL WORK.

WARRANTY

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY WARRANT ALL
WORK TO BE FREE OF DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A
PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY
OWNER/TENANT AND WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE WORK
PROMPTLY AND WITHOUT CHARGE AND RESTORE ANY OTHER EXISTING
WORK DAMAGED IN THE COURSE OF REPAIRING DEFECTIVE MATERIAL AND

WORKMANSHIP.
FILTERS PONRECT TO BTN FAN TERMINAL UNIT SCHEDULE

PROVIDE TWO (2) SETS OF PLEATED DISPOSABLE FILTERS. USE ONE SET
UNTIL COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. INSTALL ONE SET AT COMPLETION MFR. & PRIMARY AIR HEATING FAN MOTOR MAX
OF CONSTRUCTION. FILTERS TO BE FARR, OR SIMILAR. MARK AIR INLET MCA REMARKS

MODEL NUMBER SIZE FUSE

DUCTWORK & ACCESSORIES MAX. CFM MIN. CFM VOLTAGE KW HEATING CFM VOLTAGE Hp FLA
SHEETMETAL DUCTWORK FT-1 VFPEL7D2EDIEIO9ID2100 10'0 : 0 277/1 : 1700 277/1 : i 48.3 50 R
ALL DUCTWORK TO BE RIGID SHEETMETAL CONSTRUCTED FROM

GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA 1" PRESSURE ] VFPE17D2ED1EI091D2100 . 7711 ] 771 ] ] EXISTING TO
CLASS DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK TO BE FT-2 1100 100 0 / 1700 / 18.3 >0 REMAIN
ROUND, SPIRAL, OR RECTANGULAR LOCK-SEAM TYPE, AS SHOWN ON HVAC
PLAN. ASSEMBLE AND INSTALL DUCTWORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAN SCHEDULE
RECOGNIZED INDUSTRY PRACTICE FOR ACHIEVING AIR TIGHT (5% LEAKAGE) VAV TERMINAL SCHEDULE
AND NOISELESS (NO OBJECTIONABLE NOISE) SYSTEMS, CAPABLE OF Sp. HP PRE-FAB BACKDRAFT VIB VOLTS
PERFORMING EACH INDICATED SERVICE. FURNISH ALL REQUIRED DAMPERS, MARK AREA SERVED SERVICE LOCATION CFM INW.C) RPM OR e v TYPE hess MFR. & MODEL NO. o REMARKS I IV T —
TRANSITIONS, CONNECTIONS TO AIR TERMINALS, AND OTHER ACCESSORIES WATTS : MARK : AIR INLET : : REMARKS
NECESSARY FOR A COMPLE TE OPERATING SYSTEM. NO VARIATION OF BF-1 DRYER EXHAUST ABOVE CEILING 160 0.2 2175 83W NO NO CENTRIFUGAL NO FANTECH DBF 110 120/1 2,3 MODEL NUMBER SIZE AIR CFM AIR CFM PLENUM S1zE
DUCT CONFIGURATION OR SIZES WILL BE PERMITTED EXCEPT BY ' ’

PERMISSION FROM THE ENGINEER. 1. CONTROLLED WITH INTEGRAL PRESSURE SWITCH.
2. NEW.

SPIN-IN WITH DAMPER

20O 0O

R2 RETURN 24"X12" 22"X10" NO NO PRICE PFRF WITH PRICE RAC, RETURN AIR CANOPY
E EXAUST - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN OR BE RELOCATED

SUPPLY AIR ARROW

Aurora, CO 80012
Suite 310

1411 South Potomac

1411 South Potomac Street

VAV-1 PRICE SDV5000 10"@ - 0 20" x 14" EXISTING TO REMAIN

DUCT SEALANT

SEAL ALL CONCEALED LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE JOINTS WITH A
NON-HARDENING, NON-MIGRATING MASTIC OR LIQUID ELASTIC SEALANT OF
A TYPE RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR SEALING JOINTS AND Room Schedule
SEAMS IN SHEET METAL DUCTWORK. COVER ALL FIELD JOINTS, JOINTS — Hp— :

AROUND SPIN-IN FITTINGS AND FASTENING SCREWS WITH MASTIC. DO NOT 100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment I Dlglta”y Slgne by

SEAL EXPOSED DUCT. 101 | Reception 108 | Treatment | :
1/ N Luis R. Cocha

102 | Tenant Hallway 109 | Treatment

SUPPORTS 103 | Guest Lounge 110 | - ' » 4

PROVIDE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL FASTENERS, ANCHORS, RODS, 104 | ADA Restroom 1 [Treatment B (£) 4°8 DRYER EXHAUST il Date: 2022.07.22

STRAPS, TRIM, AND ANGLES FOR SUPPORT OF DUCTWORK. . — .
105 | MA Station 112 | Break | ‘L7 . . -

DAMPERS 106 | Med Storage 113 | Treatment

PROVIDE OPPOSED-BLADE, MULTI-LEAF VOLUME CONTROL DAMPERS 114 | Storage Closet
WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND AT POINTS ON LOW PRESSURE
SUPPLY, RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCTS WHERE BRANCHES ARE TAKEN
FROM LARGER DUCTS. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE DAMPERS WHERE
REQUIRED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA AND LOCAL CODES. PROVIDE

CONVENIENTLY LOCATED ACCESS DOORS OF AMPLE SIZE AND QUANTITY I
FOR SERVICING THE DAMPERS.

T

AN LA NI AN DAY RANY

GRILLES, REGISTERS, & DIFFUSERS

GRILLES, REGISTERS AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY PRICE.
DIFFUSERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND
SCHEDULES. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPER
INSTALLATION IN THE TYPE OF CEILING AND WALLS USED IN THIS PROJECT.

74 Z.
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CONTROLS AND OPERATIONS [T(ﬁ
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CONTROL WIRING

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CONTROL WIRING
NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE AND PROPER OPERATING TEMPERATURE
CONTROL SYSTEM. \

i

|
15
&
—

\
\
N\
N\

CONTROLS
MOUNT ALL CONTROLS @ 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

i
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TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING T g

<
|

N

TESTING, ADJUSTING, BALANCING LJ
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR OR AN INDEPENDENT NEBB OR AABC CERTIFIED @
©
\

AIR BALANCE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCURATELY BALANCE THE AIR SYSTEM 1)

TO PROVIDE AIR QUANTITIES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND IN THE

SPECIFICATION. OPERATE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS SYSTEM AND VERIFY SET 5 —
DETAIL NOTES:_

POINTS DURING BALANCING. SUBMIT TWO (2) COPIES OF THE BALANCE

REPORT TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. INCLUDE A COPY OF THE T T

BALANCE REPORT AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER WITH APPLICATION FOR O EE'F',S/L"SGAgRRYEEgu:':RXEHDAUPSRTO\T/%E%“('AA'N' — q

FINAL CONTRACT PAYMENT. FIRE BARRIER DRIER VENTILATION

WRAP ON ALL DRYER EXHAUST DUCT
WITHIN RETURN AIR PLENUM.

Pure Infusion Program
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Dates of Record
Project Start Date: HHHHHR Y

Issued On Issued For

(108 ) T
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6 Jul 2022 Tenant's Review & Approval;
and Construction
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Sheet MECHANICAL PLAN
City of Aurora Building Division Contents AND NOTES

Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted: Y. Munoz Project Team

QD
AA‘!'\}“A"ZA
Date: Aua 03. 2022 Project Number 22287

’YO \
2021 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC Sheet Mark M1 1
[ ]

06/30/22 11:29am, Jose (sf=1) N:\2022 PROJECTS\22287 — 1411 S Potomac — Pure Infusion\22287—M1.1.dwg 8 of 15

NOTE: ALL DUCTWORK AND DIFFUSERS m MECH ANlCAI— PLAN

ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN U.O.N. M1.1) Scae 1/4 = 1-07
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL

SCOPE

THE INTENT OF THE SPECIFICATION AND THE DRAWINGS IS TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND
FULLY OPERATIONAL PLUMBING SYSTEM. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH
AND INSTALL ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
PLUMBING WORK.

SITE EXAMINATION

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE ALL AREAS WHERE FIXTURES,
EQUIPMENT, AND PIPING WILL BE INSTALLED AND WILL REPORT ANY CONDITION THAT, IN
HIS OPINION, PREVENTS THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE PLUMBING WORK.

STANDARDS

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH APPROPRIATE PROVISIONS OF ASME,
ASTM, UL, NEMA, ANSI, ASHRAE, NFPA, AS APPLICABLE TO EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT OR
ASSEMBLY.

CODES

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE
AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE

DRAWINGS /SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CODES AND ORDINANCES, THE HIGHEST STANDARD
SHALL APPLY. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS AS A
MINIMUM STANDARD WITHOUT ANY EXTRA COST.

PERMITS AND FEES
THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES AND
INSPECTIONS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PLUMBING WORK.

WARRANTY

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY WARRANT ALL WORK TO BE FREE
OF DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER AND WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE
WORK PROMPTLY AND WITHOUT CHARGE AND RESTORE ANY OTHER EXISTING WORK
DAMAGED IN THE COURSE OF REPAIRING DEFECTIVE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP.

PIPING

SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPING

SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPING 10" AND SMALLER SHALL BE SERVICE WEIGHT, HUBLESS,
CAST IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS CONFORMING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CISPI STD 301,
ASTM A888 OR ASTM A74, WITH NEOPRENE GASKET AND STAINLESS STEEL SHIELD AND
CLAMP. PROVIDE HUB-TYPE PIPE AND FITTINGS BELOW GRADE WHERE REQUIRED BY
LOCAL CODES. PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE CISPI TRADEMARK.
HORIZONTAL RUNS SHALL DRAIN AT A GRADE OF 1/4 INCH PER FOOT WHERE POSSIBLE
BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN 1/8” PER FOOT. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED WITH INDIRECT WASTE TO FLOOR
DRAINS. PROVIDE PIPED DRAIN TO SANITARY IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING 2” AND SMALLER SHALL BE COPPER TUBE WITH WROUGHT
COPPER SWEAT FITTINGS JOINED WITH LEAD FREE SOLDER. PROVIDE TYPE "L" COPPER

TUBE ABOVE GRADE AND TYPE "K” BELOW GRADE. PRESS-FIT FITTINGS ARE NOT
PERMITTED.

HANGERS & SUPPORTS

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL PIPE SUPPORTS REQUIRED FOR HIS
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL. HANGERS AND PIPE ATTACHMENTS TO BE FACTORY
FABRICATED WITH GALVANIZED COATINGS; NONMETALLIC COATED FOR HANGERS IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH COPPER TUBING.

CONNECTIONS

INSTALL UNIONS ADJACENT TO EACH VALVE AND AT FINAL CONNECTION TO EACH PIECE
OF EQUIPMENT. INSTALL DIELECTRIC COUPLINGS TO CONNECT PIPING MATERIALS OF
DISSIMILAR METALS. SCREW JOINT STEEL PIPING UP TO AND INCLUDING 1-1/2". WELD
PIPING USE LEAD FREE SOLDER FOR SOLDERING DOMESTIC WATER COPPER PIPE.

CLEANOUTS

PROVIDE J.R. SMITH OR EQUIVALENT FLOOR AND WALL CLEANOUTS AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS OR WHERE REQUIRED IN ALL SOIL, WASTE, AND DRAIN LINES. IN AREAS WITH
CERAMIC TILE OR CARPETED FLOORING, PROVIDE CLEANOUTS WITH SQUARE, ADJUSTABLE,
NICKEL BRONZE TOP. IN AREAS WITH RESILIENT FLOORING, PROVIDE CLEANOUTS WITH
SQUARE, ADJUSTABLE, NICKEL BRONZE TOP WITH TILE RECESS. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE

SAME SIZE AS PIPE EXCEPT THAT CLEANOUTS LARGER THAN 4” WILL NOT BE REQUIRED.
WHERE CLEANOUTS OCCUR IN WALLS OF FINISHED AREAS, THEY SHALL BE CONCEALED
BEHIND CHROME PLATED ACCESS COVERS.

INSTALLATION

INSTALL PIPING FREE OF SAGS AND BENDS. INSTALL FITTINGS FOR CHANGES IN DIRECTION
AND BRANCH CONNECTIONS. INSTALL SLEEVES FOR PIPES PASSING THROUGH CONCRETE
AND MASONRY WALLS, GYPSUM-BOARD PARTITIONS, CONCRETE FLOOR, AND ROOF SLABS.
SEAL PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION WITH FIRESTOPPING SEALANT
MATERIAL. UNDERGROUND WATER AND SEWER LINES SHALL BE LAID IN SEPARATE
TRENCHES WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SPACING AS REQUIRED BY CODE, EXCAVATED TO
THE PROPER DEPTH AND GRADED TO PRODUCE THE REQUIRED FALL.

TESTING
ALL PIPES SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED METHOD BEFORE THEY ARE BACKFILLED OR
CONCEALED.

VALVES

GENERAL

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE VALVES WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS AND AS
NECESSARY FOR PROPER SYSTEM OPERATION AND COMPONENT ISOLATION. INSTALL
VALVES FOR EACH FIXTURE AND ITEM OF EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE BRAIDED STAINLESS STEEL
HOSE (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) BETWEEN VALVE AND EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS. LOCATE SHUT-OFF VALVES ADJACENT TO EQUIPMENT
FOR EASY ACCESS SUCH THAT VALVES CAN BE REACHED WITHOUT MOVING EQUIPMENT.

VALVES
PROVIDE VALVES FOR WORKING PRESSURE IN WATER PIPING OF 125 PSI OR GREATER.

INSULATION

WATER PIPING

PROVIDE THERMAL INSULATION ON ALL HOT & COLD WATER PIPING. USE SELF-SEALING
CLOSED CELL FOAM OR JACKETED FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH MANUFACTURER
APPROVED ADHESIVES, SEALERS, AND COATINGS. ALL MATERIALS USED SHALL NOT
EXCEED 25 FOR FLAME SPREAD, 50 FOR FUEL CONTRIBUTED, OR 50 FOR SMOKE
DEVELOPED.

SAFETY COVERS

INSTALL NO-SCALD SAFETY COVERS WITH INSULATED FOAM LINER AND TAMPER PROOF
STRAP AT ALL EXPOSED HOT WATER & WASTE PIPING.

MISC PLUMBING FIXTURES

OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
PLUMBING FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT (E.G., ICE MAKER, ETC.)

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT
INCLUDING REQUIRED MATERIAL SUCH AS PIPING, VALVES, FILTERS, TRAPS, CHECKS
VALVES, VACUUM BREAKERS, AND FLEXIBLE AND RIGID TUBING.

ALL FLEXIBLE SUPPLY LINES TO BE BRAIDED STAINLESS STEEL WITH METAL COUPLINGS.

MINIMUM HYDRONIC & DOMESTIC HOT WATER
PIPE INSULATION THICKNESS (IN INCHES)

FLUID OPERATING INSULATION CONDUCTIVITY NOMINAL PIPE OR TUBE SIZE (INCHES)
TE%EDRG;L/JATSEE F(QQ;GE BTU _C&N})(UHCT'\F'TTJ _«yp | MEAN RATING TEMPERATURE, ¥ TH':ASNS1 170<1-1/2 | 1-1/210<4 | 4T0<38 > 8
201 -250 0.27 - 0.30 150 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.0
141 - 200 0.25 - 0.29 125 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0
105 - 140 0.21 - 0.28 100 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5
40 - 60 0.21 - 0.27 75 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0

PIPE HANGER SPACING REQUIREMENTS

PLUMBING SYMBOLS LEGEND

MATERIAL SIZE MAX HORIZONTAL SPACING MAX VERTICAL SPACING
ABS ALL 4 10’
CAST IRON < 10’ ALL 5’ 15’
CAST IRON - 10’ ALL 10' 15’
COPPER <1-1/2 6’ 10°
COPPER >1-1/2 10° 10’
PEX ALL 32" 10’
PVC ALL 4 10’

PIPE SIZE EQUIVALENTS

DESIGN SIZE | NOMINAL COPPER TUBE | NOMINAL PEX | NOMINAL BLACK IRON |CSST EHD
%’ % %’ %" 18
% % 1" % 23
17 17 % 1 31
A 9% 1% A 37
1% 1% 2 1% 47
2 2 - 2" 60
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WASTE PIPING
------------------ VENT PIPING

COLD WATER PIPING
HOT WATER PIPING

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL Cw HW TW W REMARKS
" " COLOR WHITE, W OPEN SEAT, 17" FLOOD RIM
P100 WATER CLOSET TOTO CST454CEFG 1/2 3 W/ FLUIDMASTER PRO45B FILL VALVE
P103 |LAVATORY NAMEEK'S CERASTYLE 080000-U 11/4" | COLOR WHITE
P104 |LAVATORY FAUCET DELTA 567LF-PP 1/2" 1/2" Faucets or lavatories located in restrooms
intended for public use shall be of the metering
P105 | BREAK ROOM SINK ELKAY LRAD2521 " PROVIDE IN-SINK-ERATOR DISPOSER BADGER V, 1/2 HP type or self-closing. 2016 COA Sec 22-326
P106 |SINK FAUCET DELTA 400LF-HDF 1/2" 1/2"
P114 |BELOW SINK TEMPERING VALVE WATTS LFUSG-B 1/2" 1/2" 1/2"
P122 | FLOOR DRAIN JR SMITH 2005Y0205(A) NB 2" W/ Quad Close Trap Seal -Jr Smith 2692-02
P144 | EXAM ROOM SINK ELKAY BLR15 2"
P145 |FAUCET DELTA 27C4944 1/2" 1/2"

THE CITY OF AURORA BUILDING DIVISION DOES NOT
PERMIT, REVIEW OR INSPECT BACKFLOW PREVENTION
DEVICES ON BUILDING DOMESTIC WATER ENTRY.
PLEASE CONTACT AURORA WATER - WATER SERVICE
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 303-326-8510

— G——  GAS PIPING
——O——  BALL VALVE
—C HOSE BIBB
/4

WALL CLEANOUT
FLOOR CLEANOUT
FLOOR DRAIN
CONNECT TO EXISTING

Code violations that are found during
inspection are required to be corrected.
Permit issuance does not grant approval
of a code violation. 2015 IBC 105.4.

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted: Y. Munoz
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09 I-code & 2011 NEC

ymunoz
CODE VIOLATIONS FOUND IN THE FIELD

ymunoz
Text Box
Faucets or lavatories located in restrooms intended for public use shall be of the metering type or self-closing. 2016 COA Sec 22-326  


ymunoz
Text Box
THE CITY OF AURORA BUILDING DIVISION DOES NOT PERMIT, REVIEW OR INSPECT BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON BUILDING DOMESTIC WATER ENTRY. PLEASE CONTACT AURORA WATER - WATER SERVICE CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 303-326-8510


'~
s,
.
'~
'~
'~
'~
~,
'~
~,

N

06/28/22 1:10pm, CF (sf=1) \\Fs2\BSA PROJECTS\2022 PROJECTS\22287 — 1411 S Potomac — Pure Infusion\22287—P1.1.dwg

.
S

<
.
08
~
08
.
08
S
oS

~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
.
s
~

S
S,

~.
S,
08
.
.,
.,
.,
.
08
.
08
.
08
S
.

The dry vent must rise 6” vertically
above the flood level rim of the
highest trapped fixture being vented.
2021 IPC 905.4
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Provide drains no smaller
than allowed by 2021 IPC
709.1 and 710.1(1)

/4 WASTE PIPING ISOMETRIC

P1.1

SCALE: NTS

/3 PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

P1.1

SCALE: NTS

RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It

Room Schedule

100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment
101 | Reception 108 | Treatment
102 | Tenant Hallway 109 | Treatment
103 | Guest Lounge 110 | -

104 | ADA Restroom 111 | Treatment
105 | MA Station 112 | Break

106 | Med Storage 113 | Treatment

114 | Storage Closet

D H\/\(\(\/\/\/\(\/\/\/\(\(\/\/\(
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(E) V2"HW

PLUMBING PLAN NOTES

(1) REMOVE (E) SINK. CAP PIPING.
REMOVE (E) TOILET. CAP PIPING.

EXISTING WASHER ROUGH-IN BOX TO
REMAIN.

CONNECT TO EXISTING 3"W, 27V, ¥'CW
AND ¥ HW.

CONNECT TO EXISTING 2"W, 27V, #'CW
AND 3" HW.

2°W, 2"V, 4”7 CW AND HW TO BREAK
ROOM SINK.

3°W, 2"V AND §” CW TO TOILET.

@0 @ @ ® OO

3" CW AND HW TO SINK. PROVIDE
BELOW COUNTER TEMPERING VALVE.

(9) 2°W FROM FLOOR DRAIN.
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m P LU M B| N G P LAN Directional signage indicating the route to.publlc
P11/ A 1/ =10 restroom facilities shall be posted. The sign
) : - shall be located in a lobby, corridor, aisle or
similar space such that it can be seen from the
main entrance. 2021 IPC 403.4.1
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/ 1\ PLUMBING DEMO PLAN

P1.1

SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0"

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted: Y. Munoz
Date: Aug 08, 2022

2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC

BRIAN SEYFERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

5583 South Prince Street
Littleton, Colorado 80120
Phone: (303) 797-7772
Fax: (303) 797-7773

1411 South Potomac

1411 South Potomac Street
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ymunoz
Text Box
Provide drains no smaller than allowed by 2021 IPC 709.1 and 710.1(1)

ymunoz
Text Box
The dry vent must rise 6” vertically above the flood level rim of the highest trapped fixture being vented. 2021 IPC 905.4

ymunoz
Text Box
Directional signage indicating the route to public restroom facilities shall be   posted. The sign shall be located in a lobby, corridor, aisle or similar space   such that it can be seen from the main entrance. 2021 IPC 403.4.1


ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES - APPLICABLE TO ALL ELECTRICAL SHEETS

This sheet of drawings has not been
reviewed for code compliance.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE
TO VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CONDITIONS AND DIFFICULTIES THAT
WILL AFFECT EXECUTION OF THE WORK. FIELD VERIFY QUANTITIES OF EXISTING
LIGHT FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, COMMUNICATION DEVICES, FIRE ALARM
DEVICES, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF
ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH MODIFY THE SCOPE OF WORK AS SHOWN ON
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. SUBMISSION OF A BID PROPOSAL WILL BE
CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE THAT SUCH AN EXAMINATION HAS BEEN MADE AND
LATER CLAIMS FOR MOBILIZATION, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND/OR MATERIALS
REQUIRED BECAUSE OF DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED WILL NOT BE RECOGNIZED.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE DRAWINGS OF ALL TRADES
WHOSE WORK RELATES TO OR IS DEPENDENT ON ELECTRICAL WORK TO BECOME
FULLY INFORMED OF THE EXTENT AND CHARACTER OF THEIR SPECIFIED WORK AND
BE ABLE TO COORDINATE T WHILE AVOIDING POSSIBLE INTERFERENCE WITH THE
ELECTRICAL WORK.

IT IS THE INTENTION OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS TO CALL FOR
FINISHED WORK, TESTED AND READY FOR OPERATION. WHEREVER THE WORD
"PROVIDE” IS USED, IT SHALL MEAN "FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE AND READY
FOR USE.” "REPLACE” SHALL MEAN TO PUT NEW IN PLACE OF EXISTING. THE
ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR THE WORK OF THIS
PROJECT AND BASE BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE PART OF THE ELECTRICAL
SPECIFICATIONS. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE GENERAL AND
SPECIAL CONDITIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID.

ALONGSIDE SUBMISSION OF THE BID, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE
WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY NECESSARY ITEMS OR
WORK THAT HAVE BEEN OMITTED FROM THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS. IN THE
ABSENCE OF SUCH WRITTEN NOTICE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HAS INCLUDED THE COST OF ALL REQUIRED ITEMS IN
HIS BID, AND THAT THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
APPROVED SATISFACTORY FUNCTIONING OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM WITHOUT EXTRA
COMPENSATION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE AND SATISFACTORY
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRUE INTENT OF THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. HE SHALL PROVIDE, WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE,
ALL INCIDENTAL ITEMS REQUIRED, AS A PART OF THIS ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.
THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE SO MADE THAT ITS SEVERAL COMPONENT PARTS WILL
FUNCTION TOGETHER AS A WORKABLE SYSTEM AND SHALL BE LEFT WITH ALL
PARTS ADJUSTED AND IN WORKING ORDER.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL LOCAL FEES, PERMITS,
AND SERVICES OF INSPECTION AUTHORITIES REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL WORK FOR
THIS ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION. FILE ALL NECESSARY PLANS, PREPARE ALL
DOCUMENTS, AND OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS REQUIRED BY ALL
GOVERNMENTAL DEPARTMENTS HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL WORK PERFORMED
UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN EXPOSED TO VIEW UNTIL APPROVED BY THE
INSPECTION AUTHORITY.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COORDINATE WITH OWNER
REPRESENTATIVES. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT
SHALL CONFORM WITH LATEST EDITIONS OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, LOCAL BUILDING AND FIRE DEPARTMENT
REQUIREMENTS. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF OWNER
REPRESENTATIVE.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF ANY
CHANGES REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND TENANT
REPRESENTATIVES.

BEFORE STARTING WORK, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT
TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FIVE (5) SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS, BROCHURES,
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND DESCRIPTIVE EQUIPMENT DATA RELATED TO
SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT, WIRING DEVICES, AND ACCESSORIES FOR APPROVAL.
ELECTRONIC SUBMITTALS (PDF OR SIMILAR) ARE ACCEPTABLE WITH PRIOR
APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ANY "LONG
LEAD TIME" ITEMS WHICH MAY IMPACT THE OVERALL PROJECT SCHEDULE. ALL
BIDS SHALL INCLUDE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF
EQUIPMENT TO MEET THE PROJECT SCHEDULE. NO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
ORDERED, PURCHASED, OR INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL OF SHOP
DRAWINGS, BROCHURES, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND SCHEDULES. APPROVAL
BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IS INTENDED TO ESTABLISH CONFORMANCE WITH THE
PROJECT DESIGN CONCEPT AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

THE NAMING OF THE MANUFACTURER OR BRAND WITH CATALOG NUMBER OR
OTHER PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION WITHOUT THE WORDS "OR EQUAL”" IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR NOTES SHALL INDICATE THAT IT IS THE ONLY PRODUCT
APPROVED FOR PURCHASE. IF THE WORDS "OR EQUAL” ARE USED THEY SHALL
BE INTERPRETED AS ESTABLISHING A QUALITY OR PERFORMANCE STANDARD FOR
THE MATERIAL OR PRODUCT TO BE PURCHASED. THIS SHALL INDICATE THAT THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESTRICTED TO THE USE OF THE NAMED AND
IDENTIFIED PRODUCT IF A SUBSTITUTE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IS
AVAILABLE. HOWEVER, WHERE A SUBSTITUTION IS REQUESTED, IT WILL BE
PERMITTED ONLY WITH THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. NO
SUBSTITUTE MATERIAL OR PRODUCT SHALL BE ORDERED, FABRICATED, SHIPPED OR
PROCESSED IN ANY MATTER PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL OF THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES AS REQUIRED MAKING CHANGES FROM
THE ORIGINAL MATERIAL OR PRODUCT SPECIFIED.

THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL
ARRANGEMENT OF ELECTRICAL WORK. LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL
BE SUBJECT TO MINOR MODIFICATIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND OWNER REPRESENTATIVES. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXACT FITTING OF ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC,, IN
THE BUILDING AND TENANT SPACE. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE
JOB.

DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR ROUGH—-IN MEASUREMENTS OR USED AS
SHOP DRAWINGS, WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN ON PLANS OR DETAILS, THESE
DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FIELD-VERIFIED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AGAINST
EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS, INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER TRADES, AND
THE MANUFACTURER’S SUBMITTALS FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED. SHOULD
ANY CONFLICTS ARISE WHICH CANNOT BE EASILY RESOLVED IN THE FIELD WITHOUT
CHANGING THE DESIGN INTENT, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

WHILE ALL WORK IS IN PROGRESS, EXCEPT FOR SHORT DESIGNATED INTERVALS
DURING WHICH CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE, CONTINUITY OF SERVICE TO ALL
EXISTING SYSTEMS SERVING OCCUPIED SPACES SHALL BE MAINTAINED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND COOPERATE WITH OWNER AT ALL TIMES FOR
ALL NEW-TO-EXISTING CONNECTIONS, SYSTEM SHUTDOWNS, AND RESTART-UP.

ANY WORK WHICH WILL AFFECT THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO WORK WHICH GENERATES EXCESSIVE NOISE, DUST, SMOKE, OR
INCONVENIENCE TO BUILDING OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE PERFORMED AFTER BUSINESS
HOURS. UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE BUILDING
MANAGER OR OWNER.

ELECTRICAL ITEMS AFFECTED BY REMODEL WORK ARE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
ALONG WITH EXISTING ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHOWN WITH LIGHT LINE WEIGHT.
EXISTING ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHOWN IS NOT NECESSARILY ALL—INCLUSIVE.
RETAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY FOR EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, AND
DEVICES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. SUCH EQUIPMENT SHALL BE RECONNECTED TO
EXISTING CIRCUITS OR CONNECTED TO NEW CIRCUIT(S) AS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS. ENSURE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES IN WORK AREA ARE FULLY
FUNCTIONAL. FOR DEVICES OR JUNCTION BOXES LOCATED IN WALLS, THAT MUST
REMAIN IN PLACE FOR CIRCUIT CONTINUITY, PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATES TO
MATCH WALL PLATES STYLE IN THE AREA OF WORK. FOR ALL OTHER UNUSED
JUNCTION BOXES, REMOVE WIRING AND PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATE, OR
COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR PATCHING OF WALL TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACE AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. WHERE EXISTING DEVICES
CONFLICT WITH NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION, RELOCATE EXISTING DEVICE AND
REWORK CIRCUITRY AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY. DEVICES MAY
ONLY BE REMOVED WITH PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE DESIGN TEAM AND BUILDING
MANAGEMENT.  COORDINATE FINAL DIRECTIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION.

REPORT ANY EXISTING DAMAGED EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS TO THE OWNER PRIOR
TO BEGINNING THE PROJECT.

BEFORE ANY EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED, DETERMINE THAT SAID EQUIPMENT WILL
PROPERLY FIT WITHIN THE SPACE ALLOCATED. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND
MATERIALS IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE REQUIRED ACCESS FOR SERVICING
AND MAINTENANCE. ALLOW AMPLE SPACE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL PARTS THAT
REQUIRE REPLACEMENT OR SERVICING.

MINIMUM WORKING CLEARANCES PER THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND AND IN FRONT OF ALL
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

ALL CIRCUIT BREAKER LUGS SHALL BE RATED FOR A MINIMUM OF 75 DEGREES
CELSIUS.

20.

21.
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ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, UNDAMAGED, BEAR THE UL LABEL
WHERE APPLICABLE, AND BE AS SPECIFIED FOR USE IN EACH SPECIFIC LOCATION.
ANY INCIDENTAL ACCESSORIES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN ALL
RESPECTS AND MAKE IT READY FOR OPERATION, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY
SPECIFIED, SHALL BE FURNISHED, DELIVERED, AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE CLIENT.

MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR THE
PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE, AS IF SPECIFIED HEREIN
OR SHOWN.

ALL NEW, RELOCATED AND EXISTING MATERIALS, IN CEILING PLENUMS NOT
ENCLOSED IN CONDUIT SHALL HAVE CLASS, FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE
DEVELOPMENT RATINGS AS REQUIRED FOR USE IN OPEN PLENUMS. REMOVE AND
REPLACE ALL EXISTING MATERIALS IN WORK AREA NOT IN COMPLIANCE.

COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ABOVE
AND BELOW CEILINGS WITH SUSPENSION SYSTEM, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AND
OTHER BUILDING COMPONENTS. ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE LOCATED AS TIGHT
TO STRUCTURE AS POSSIBLE. COORDINATE CEILING CAVITY SPACE CAREFULLY
WITH ALL TRADES.

NEUTRALS, RACEWAYS, AND NON—CURRENT CARRYING PARTS OF ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED ENCLOSURES SHALL BE GROUNDED IN FULL
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. PROVIDE HARD WIRE
GROUND CONNECTIONS TO ALL DEVICES AND SEPARATE, CONTINUOUS, INSULATED
GROUND WIRE IN EACH CIRCUIT (#12 CU MINIMUM "GREEN" TRACER GROUND).
COORDINATE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR WIRE SIZE WITH MANUFACTURER
REQUIREMENTS.

CONDUIT JOINTS SHALL BE CUT SQUARE, THREADED, REAMED SMOOTH, AND DRAWN
UP TIGHT. BENDS OR OFFSETS SHALL BE MADE WITH AN APPROVED BENDER OR
HICKEY, OR HUB—TYPE CONDUIT FITTINGS. THE NUMBER OF BENDS PER RUN
SHALL CONFORM TO THOSE STATED IN CURRENT NEC.

WHERE POSSIBLE ALL WIRING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED. ALL HOME RUNS
SHALL BE EMT. CONCEALED CONDUIT SYSTEMS SHALL BE RUN IN A DIRECT LINE
WITH LONG SWEEP BENDS AND AND OFFSETS. EXPOSED CONDUIT RUNS SHALL
BE PARALLEL TO AND AT RIGHT ANGLES TO BUILDING LINES, USING CONDUIT
FITTINGS FOR ALL TURNS AND OFFSETS. ALL EMPTY CONDUITS SHALL BE
SUPPLIED WITH PULL WIRES AND BUSHINGS.

"MC" AND "AC”" TYPE CABLE WITH INTERNAL GROUND WIRES SHALL BE PERMITTED
FOR BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING WHERE APPROVED IN WRITING BY BUILDING
MANAGEMENT AND THE LOCAL AHJ ONLY AND INSTALLED PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE AND LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. USE LISTED
AND APPROVED TYPE COUPLINGS AND CONNECTORS. PROVIDE CONDUIT SUPPORTS
AS REQUIRED BY THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AS A MINIMUM.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WATER TIGHT, PROVIDE FLASHING AND
COUNTER FLASHING AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE ROOFING WORK WITH THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES
TO PROVIDE ACCESS POINTS FOR PULLING AND FEEDING CONDUCTORS INTO A
RACEWAY SYSTEM. JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES AND THEIR COVERS SHALL BE
FORMED FROM SHEET STEEL AND SHALL BE FINISHED IN GRAY ENAMEL PAINT.
BOXES SHALL BE IN INDUSTRY STANDARD SIZES. OUTLET BOXES WITH THE
CORRECT FITTING FOR THE APPLICATION SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH CONDUCTOR
SPLICE POINT, AT EACH OUTLET, SWITCH POQINT, OR JUNCTION POINT, AND AT
EACH PULL POINT FOR THE CONNECTION OF CONDUIT AND OTHER RACEWAYS.
OUTLET BOXES FOR CONCEALED WIRING SHALL BE MADE FROM GALVANIZED OR
CADMIUM-PLATED SHEET STEEL, AND THEY SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 1.5
INCHES, WHETHER SINGLE OR GANGED. THE BOXES SHALL BE LARGE ENOUGH
SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE THE NUMBER OF WIRING DEVICES AND CONDUCTORS AS
SPECIFIED IN THE FILL SCHEDULE OF THE CURRENT NEC. SECURE BOXES WITH
MOUNTING BRACKET, BRACES, HANGER OR BOX MOUNTING SUPPORT.

ALL NEW SWITCHES, POWER OUTLETS, TELEPHONE OUTLETS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES,
AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES (A.D.A) MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ORIENTATIONS, TYPICAL UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 15" A.F.F. AND
SWITCHES A MAXIMUM OF 48" A.F.F. TO CENTERLINE, TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

ALL WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS SHALL BE OFFSET SO THEY ARE NOT BACK TO
BACK, FOR SOUND TRANSMISSION PURPOSES. A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF AT
LEAST 6 INCHES SHALL SEPARATE OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS
AND PARTITIONS. MOUNT ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS ON WALLS
AS CLOSE TOGETHER AS POSSIBLE.

WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE. MINIMUM DEVICE RATING SHALL
BE 20 AMPS FOR ALL WIRING DEVICES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
DEVICES WITH DEDICATED CIRCUITS SHALL BE RATED AS REQUIRED BY CIRCUIT
LOAD. ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE ORANGE. MATCH COLOR AND
TYPE TO EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD. PROVIDE MATCHING NYLON COVER PLATES
FOR ALL OUTLETS. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL OUTLETS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND TENANT BEFORE ORDERING AND PURCHASING OF
MATERIALS.

FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS AND PARTITIONS MAY HAVE OPENINGS FOR STEEL
ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES NOT EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA,
PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS IS NOT MORE WITH THAN
100 SQUARE INCHES FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL. A HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 24 INCHES SHALL SEPARATE OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE
SIDES OF FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS AND PARTITIONS.

ALL JUNCTION BOX COVERS SHALL BE INDELIBLY LABELED WITH PANEL
DESIGNATION AND BRANCH CIRCUIT NUMBER OF EACH WIRE WITHIN THE JUNCTION
BOX. PANELS/DISCONNECTS/TRANSFORMERS AND SIMILAR MUST BE LABELED WITH
THEIR SOURCE AND WITH CALCULATED AIC VALUE/DATE.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE COPPER, TYPE THHN OR THWN INSULATION, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. MINIMUM SIZE SHALL BE #12 AWG.
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE FACTORY COLOR—CODED WITH WIRE COLOR CODING AS
(R:g?gg?EgoggsTHE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND USING STANDARD CONDUCTOR

120/208 VOLTS: 277/480 VOLTS:

A BLACK A BROWN
B: RED B: ORANGE
C BLUE C YELLOW
NEU:  WHITE NEU:  GRAY
GND:  GREEN GND:  GREEN

ISO. G: GREEN W/YELLOW STRIPE

RECEPTACLES FOR COMPUTERS, COPIERS, AND PRINTERS, WHICH ARE
SEMI-DEDICATED, DEDICATED, OR ISOLATED, SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE NEUTRAL
AND DEDICATED GROUND CONDUCTOR RUN FROM THE BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL
BOARD.

ALL JOINTS OR SPLICES FOR 10 AWG. CONDUCTORS OR SMALLER SHALL BE MADE
WITH UL-APPROVED WIRE NUTS, OR COMPRESSION-TYPE CONNECTORS.

ALL JOINTS OR SPLICES FOR CONDUCTORS 8 AWG AND LARGER SHALL BE MADE
WITH A MECHANICAL COMPRESSION OR BOLTED CONNECTOR. AFTER THE
CONDUCTORS HAVE BEEN MADE MECHANICALLY AND ELECTRICALLY SECURE, THE
ENTIRE JOINT OR SPLICE SHALL BE COVERED WITH 3M SCOTCH BRAND NO. 33
TAPE OR APPROVED EQUAL, TO MAKE THE INSULATION VALUE AT THE JOINT OR
SPLICE EQUAL TO THE VALUE OF THE CONDUCTOR INSULATION. ALL CONNECTORS
SHALL BE UL APPROVED.

ALL NEW MULTI-WIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL INCLUDE SEPARATE NEUTRAL
CONDUCTORS OR BREAKER TIES AS REQUIRED BY CURRENT NEC SECTION 210.4

(B).

VOLTAGE DROP: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT VOLTAGE DROP
FOR FEEDERS TO DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND VOLTAGE
DROP IN BRANCH CIRCUITING DOES NOT EXCEED 3% FOR OVERALL VOLTAGE DROP
OF 5% (MAXIMUM). FEEDERS LISTED ON SCHEDULES AND THE ELECTRICAL
ONE-LINE DIAGRAM ARE A BASE FEEDER/BRANCH CIRCUIT SIZE AND SHALL BE
ADJUSTED AS NEEDED BASED ON ACTUAL LENGTHS OF CONDUCTORS.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL UP SIZE SHARED NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR WITHIN

FURNITURE SYSTEMS TO A #10 AWG CU CONDUCTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
TO CONSIDER THE NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR AS A CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTOR
WHEN FEEDING ELECTRONIC LOADS.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY FROM STRUCTURE.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF LIGHT FIXTURES AND
ELECTRICAL DEVICES.

FOR ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR TERMINATIONS, ALUMINUM BI-METALLIC PIN
CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED UNLESS COMPACT CONDUCTORS ARE USED. THESE
CONNECTORS SHALL BE UL LISTED PER UL 486B AND RATED FOR USE UP TO
600V AND TEMPERATURE UP TO 90°C. CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFIED CRIMPING TOOLS AND DIES.
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INSTALLATION IN AREAS OF DRYWALL CEILING SHALL BE COORDINATED SUCH THAT
ACCESS PANELS ARE NOT REQUIRED. ELEMENTS REQUIRING ACCESS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN THE AREAS OF ACCESSIBLE CEILING OR IN THE LOCATIONS
COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT. ACCESS PANELS REQUIRED WITHIN DRYWALL
CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY WITH OTHER PANELS OR DEVICES
AND SHALL BE MINIMUM SIZE REQUIRED. "MUD-IN" TYPE, AND FIRE RATED, IF
REQUIRED. ACCESS PANELS IN FIRE-RATED WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL HAVE
PROPER UL LABEL AND FIRE RATING LISTING.

WALL AND CEILING ROUGH—IN INSTALLATIONS FOR LOW-VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING
OF ANY TYPE SUCH AS DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS WIRING, FIRE ALARM WIRING,
HVAC CONTROL WIRING, SECURITY SYSTEMS WIRING, TV CABLING, OPTICAL FIBER
CABLING, ETC., SHALL BE COMPLETE AND READY FOR INSPECTION AT THE TIME
ELECTRICAL ROUGH—IN INSPECTIONS ARE REQUESTED. ALL SHARP EDGES,
CONDUIT ENDS AND METAL STUDS, ETC. FOR LOW-VOLTAGE CABLING SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY INSULATED BUSHINGS OR GROMMETS AND SECURELY FASTENED IN
THE OPENINGS FOR THE WALL ROUGHT-IN INSPECTIONS. WORK SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER (GROUPED CABLES ROUTED
WITH SQUARE CORNERS AND PARALLEL TO BUILDING LINES.) CABLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER NEC REQUIRED SEPARATIONS AND SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE. CABLE TIES USED IN DUCTS, PLENUMS, AND OTHER AIR—HANDLING
SPACES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A TESTING LABORATORY LISTING NUMBER AND
LABEL ON EACH UNOPENED PACKAGE AS BEING APPROVED FOR USE IN THESE
LOCATIONS.

COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES
LOCATED WITHIN, ABOVE, OR NEAR MILLWORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS,
APPROVED "SHOP DRAWINGS”, AND MILLWORK CONTRACTOR. MAINTAIN CONSISTENT
MOUNTING PRACTICES FOR A UNIFORM APPEARANCE. VERIFY ALL OUTLET
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF LIGHTING
FIXTURES IN MECHANICAL ROOMS/SPACES WITH MECHANICAL DUCT WORK
INSTALLER PRIOR TO ROUGH IN. LOCATE BELOW DUCT WORK (8'-0" A.F.F. MIN.)
CENTERED IN ROOM AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC AND LOCAL CODES FOR
CONDUIT FILL REQUIREMENTS DEPENDING ON WIRE SIZES, QUANTITY, AND
CORRECTION FACTORS. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
IF UPGRADE OF THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED. THIS
UPGRADE MAY INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING CONDUITS AND WIRING
AFFECTED BY SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT TO ACCOMMODATE CURRENT CODE
CONDUIT FILL AND CORRECTION REQUIREMENTS. INCLUDE COST ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS UPGRADE IN THE BID.

ELECTRICAL CABINETS AND ENCLOSURES LOCATED IN PUBLIC AREAS SHALL BE
LOCKABLE TYPE.

PENETRATIONS THROUGH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
ARCHITECT. SUBMIT REQUESTS FOR PENETRATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW
AND DISPOSITION. PRIOR TO CORE, DRILLING THROUGH FLOORS, VERIFY
CLEARANCE OF BEAMS, DUCTWORK, ETC IN CEILING SPACE BELOW, AND X-RAY
FOR CONDUIT AND/OR REBAR IN SLAB. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING
MANAGEMENT/OWNER TO INFORM TENANT BELOW FOR SCHEDULING OF CORE
DRILLING AND TO ADVICE CONCERNING PROTECTION FOR ANY SENSITIVE EQUIPMENT
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL X—RAYS AND CORE DRILLS MUST BE
SCHEDULED FOR AFTER HOURS UNLESS BUILDING MANAGEMENT/OWNER
AUTHORIZES OTHERWISE.

RACEWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXPANSION FITTINGS WHERE NECESSARY TO
COMPENSATE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION, AND TO ALLOW FOR

MINOR MOVEMENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING EXPANSION

FITTINGS FOR METAL RACEWAYS SHALL BE MADE ELECTRICALLY CONTINUOUS BY

EQUIPMENT BONDING JUMPERS OR OTHER MEANS.

PROVIDE TYPEWRITTEN, UPDATED PANELBOARD DOOR DIRECTORIES FOR ALL
AFFECTED PANELS PER NEC 408.4, REFLECTING ACCURATE BRANCH CIRCUIT
DESTINATIONS.  CLEARLY MARK JUNCTION BOXES IN CEILING SPACE WITH PANEL
DESIGNATIONS AND CIRCUIT NUMBERS. PROVIDE NEW ENGRAVED PLASTIC LABELS
TO REPLACE ANY DAMAGED MISLABELED, TEMPORARY OR OTHERWISE ILLEGIBLE
EXISTING IDENTIFICATION LABELS FOR DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT AFFECTED BY THIS
CONTRACT.  ATTACH THESE LABELS PERMANENTLY TO EQUIPMENT WITH RIVETS OR
SCREWS. ALL PANEL SCHEDULES SHALL INDICATE THE NAME OF THE UPSTREAM
PANEL OR SWITCHBOARD PROVIDING POWER.

CLEAN EXPOSED PANEL BOARD SURFACES AND CHECK TIGHTNESS OF ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS. REPLACE DAMAGED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS REQUIRED AND PROVIDE
CLOSURE PLATES FOR VACANT SPACES. ALL NEW PANELS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT SHALL BE DOOR-IN-DOOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE, WITH BOLT—ON
CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND COPPER BUSSING, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL AND SYSTEMS AS LISTED IN THE UL FIRE
RESISTANCE DIRECTORY EQUAL TO THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
RESPECTIVE WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY FOR ALL PENETRATIONS OF CONDUIT,
SLEEVES, WIRING, CABLES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL ITEMS THROUGH FIRE—RATED
CORRIDOR WALLS, FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS, FIRE RESISTIVE SHAFTS, AND FLOOR
PENETRATIONS.

VERIFY ALL SPECIFIC KITCHEN AND BREAK ROOM EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS WITH
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ROUGH IN. COORDINATION SHALL INCLUDE
MOUNTING HEIGHTS, CONNECTION TYPE AND POWER REQUIREMENTS. ALL
CONNECTIONS FOR KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S AND SUPPLIER’S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE CORD
AND PLUG FOR DISHWASHERS AND GARBAGE DISPOSER PER NEC 422.16(B)(1)
AND (2).

SECURITY: ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR J—BOX ROUGH-INS, CONDUIT RUNS WITH PULL WIRE AND
POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR SECURITY SYSTEM WITH SECURITY SYSTEM
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH—IN. THE SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALSO COORDINATE WORK WITH FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR FOR COORDINATION OF
THE INTERCONNECTION OF THE SECURITY SYSTEM WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS
REQUIRED PER LOCAL CODES AND FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.

AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT: ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR J—BOX ROUGH—INS, CONDUIT RUNS WITH
PULL WIRE, REQUIRED PENETRATIONS, AND POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR
AUDIO-VIDEO EQUIPMENT WITH AUDIO-VIDEO CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

COORDINATE CONTROL OF LUMINAIRES IN BUILDING COMMON CORRIDOR AREAS
WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE RELOCATED: LUMINAIRES SCHEDULED TO BE
RELOCATED ARE CONSIDERED AS NEW INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE EITHER
RETROFITTED WITH AN INDMIDUAL DISCONNECTING MEANS WHICH SIMULTANEOUSLY
DISCONNECTS ALL BALLAST CONDUCTORS FROM THE SOURCE OF SUPPLY OR
RETROFITTED WITH NEW BALLASTS AND LAMP POSTS COMPLYING WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SET IN NEC 410.130 (G). THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
INCLUDE IN THEIR BID A SEPARATE LINE ITEM COST FOR EACH LUMINAIRE
RETROFIT.  FIELD VERIFY QUANTITY UPON AWARD OF BID AND ADJUST PRICE
ACCORDINGLY.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLANS, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A #6 STRANDED COPPER INSULATED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR
AT EACH PERMANENTLY INSTALLED SERVER RACK IN THE PROJECT AREA. THIS
EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SHALL BE BONDED TO THE RACK STRUCTURE,
ROUTED IN A NEAT MANNER AWAY FROM THE RACK AND INTO THE ACCESSIBLE
CEILING, AND BONDED TO BUILDING STEEL OR THE COPPER WATER SERVICE,
WHICHEVER IS CLOSER.

CODE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE RECEPTACLES FOR MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GFCI.
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

DEMOLITION

1.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SOLICIT BIDS FROM BUILDING OWNER'S DESIGNATED
FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF AN APPROVED FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM AND DEVICES WHICH SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES
AND ALL REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. (GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT/OWNER CONCERNING
DESIGNATED FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.)

REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
A DESIGN/BUILD BASIS BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR. PRIOR TO BIDDING, FIRE
ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CAPABILITY
AND FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS IN THIS SCOPE OF WORK. IF REQUIRED BY
LOCAL JURISDICTION, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE UPGRADED TO MEET CURRENT
CODES. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT ALL SHOP DRAWINGS
AND EQUIPMENT BROCHURES TO AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, SUCH AS FIRE
DEPARTMENT, BUILDING DEPARTMENT, ETC., AS REQUIRED, FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WITH ONE (1) SET OF
DRAWINGS, CALCULATIONS AND EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS FOR HIS REVIEW AND RECORD.

IF REQUIRED, RELOCATE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTORS, REMOTE INDICATOR LIGHTS,
FIRE ALARM HORNS, STROBES, SPEAKERS, ETC., BASED ON REMODELED AREA
MODIFICATION, AND RECONNECT TO EXISTING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. NEW FIRE
ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER AS THE EXISTING DEVICES
AND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL CONDUCTORS, ZAM'S IAM'S AND OTHER EQUIPMENT NECESSARY IN ORDER
TO EXPAND SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE SYNCHRONIZING MODULES FOR
STROBES. IF REQUIRED, REPLACE EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES THAT ARE NOT
CURRENTLY BUILDING STANDARD OR COMPATIBLE WITH NEW BUILDING STANDARD FIRE
ALARM DEVICES. PRIOR TO PURCHASING FIRE ALARM DEVICES, PROVIDE CUT SHEETS,
SHOP DRAWINGS, AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATION TO BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND FIRE
PREVENTION BUREAU FOR THEIR APPROVAL AND TO ENGINEER FOR HIS REVIEW.

PROVIDE NEW BUILDING STANDARD FIRE ALARM STROBES, ADA HIGH INTENSITY,
COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING OR NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. MODIFY
EXISTING FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS AND FIRE ALARM PANELS PER

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS

MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. MOUNT STROBES +80" A.F.F OR 6" BELOW THE 1.

CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER. REPLACE EXISTING STROBE LIGHTS WITH NEW
BUILDING STANDARD STROBE LIGHTS, AND ENSURE ALL STROBE LIGHTS ARE
SYNCHRONIZED.

FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH DUCT DETECTORS (120V OR 24V), WITH
REMOTE INDICATING LIGHT AND TEST SWITCH, FOR ALL MECHANICAL AIR—MOVING
SYSTEMS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE OR LOCAL AUTHORITIES. DETECTORS SHALL BE
OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER AS EXISTING OR NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DETECTORS IN THE MECHANICAL DUCTWORK, 2.

AS REQUIRED BY CODE, TO FACILITATE MOTOR SHUTDOWN UPON DETECTION OF
SMOKE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HARDWIRE DETECTOR TO THE FAN MOTOR
(THROUGH A POWER-INTERRUPTING RELAY) FOR SHUTDOWN UPON DETECTION OF
SMOKE; AND IF REQUIRED BY CODE, THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT
TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS TROUBLE ALARM. COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS WITH BUILDING ENGINEER OR BUILDING FIRE ALARM REPRESENTATIVE.

SUBMIT DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT CUT SHEETS FOR ENGINEERS' REVIEW AND FIRE 3.

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL.

IF A PRE-ACTION DRY PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT, 4.

THE PRE—ACTION FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE ANNUNCIATED ON
THE BUILDING MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP) IN THE FIRE COMMAND
CENTER (FCC.)

IF THE PROJECT REQUIRES A UPS SYSTEM AND COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING
(CRAC) UNITS, THE UPS SYSTEM AND CRAC UNITS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE

BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND TO THE PRE—ACTION FIRE ALARM CONTROL 5.

PANEL. THE UPS SYSTEM, CRAC UNITS, AND FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS SERVING THE
COMPUTER ROOM SHALL BE SHUT DOWN UPON ACTIVATION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
PROVIDE INTERFACE WIRING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE WIRING FROM CRAC UNIT TO
MOISTURE SENSORS OR SITE MONITORING SYSTEM IF IT IS PROVIDED UNDER
MECHANICAL CONTROL AND ALARM SECTION. THE CRAC UNITS SHALL SHUT DOWN
AND ALARM UPON DUCT DETECTOR ACTIVATION AS PART OF UL SYSTEM.
COORDINATE ALL OF THE ABOVE WITH APPROPRIATE UPS, PDU AND CRAC UNIT
MANUFACTURERS.

1.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY FIELD COORDINATE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM
INSTALLATION (DEVICES AND CABLING) WITH TENANT REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
ROUGH IN AND PURCHASING OF MATERIALS.

AT TELEPHONE AND DATA SERVICE POINT FOR EACH MODULAR FURNITURE GROUPING,
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 4" SQUARE DEEP STEEL JUNCTION
BOX WITH TWO 1" CONDUITS (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON PLAN, OR BY
DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR) WITH PULL WIRE. STUB CONDUITS ABOVE
CEILING LINE AND PROVIDE PLASTIC BUSHINGS ON CONDUIT ENDS. CABLING SHALL
BE PULLED AND WIRED BY OTHERS. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH
DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

ALL DATA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING SHALL BE INSTALLED BY TENANT'S

VENDOR. 7.

FOR EACH NEW SINGLE TELEPHONE/DATA OR TV CABLE OUTLET SHOWN MOUNTED IN
WALL, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A 4" SQUARE DOUBLE—GANG STEEL
JUNCTION BOX WITH SINGLE-GANG PLASTER RING AND A 3/4” CONDUIT (OR AS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY SYSTEM INSTALLER) WITH PULL WIRE. STUB CONDUIT 6"
INTO CEILING SPACE AND PROVIDE PLASTIC BUSHINGS. CABLING SHALL BE PULLED

ASSOCIATED WIRING LOCATED IN THE CEILING SPACE BACK TO POINT OF ORIGIN,
UNLESS THE TENANT DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR IS CONTRACTED TO
REMOVE THE DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR 7.

FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE PHONE/DATA CABLING. PRIOR TO DISCONNECTING AND
REMOVING ANY EQUIPMENT, DEVICES OR CABLING, THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT TO ENSURE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
REMOVED.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY QUANTITY AND TYPE OF 8.

DATA/PHONE/AUDIO/VIDEO PORTS TO BE INCLUDED IN FLOOR POKE-THRU DEVICES
WITH DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING.

VERIFY ALL SPECIFIC COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS
WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ROUGH IN. COORDINATION SHALL INCLUDE
MOUNTING HEIGHTS, CONNECTION TYPE AND POWER REQUIREMENTS. ALL

CONNECTIONS FOR COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN 9.

ACCORDANCE WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND SUPPLIER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
1

MECHANICAL SYSTEM

BY OTHERS. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR

PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 1.

IF REQUESTED, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ABANDONED AND
UNUSED DATA/TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING, CONDUIT, JUNCTION BOXES, AND

RECORD DOCUMENTS

1.

RECORD DOCUMENTS: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCURATE

RECORDS OF ALL DEVIATIONS IN WORK AS INSTALLED FROM WORK SPECIFIED ON 2.

THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND IDENTIFY ORIGIN OF CHANGE.

KEEP A COMPLETE SET OF RECORD DOCUMENT PRINTS IN CUSTODY DURING
ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. ON COMPLETION

OF THE PROJECT, TWO COMPLETE SETS OF MARKED-UP PRINTS SHOWING THESE 3.

DEVIATIONS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THIS CONTRACT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETED
UNTIL THESE RECORD DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND REVIEWED BY THE
ENGINEER.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND 1
SCHEDULES FOR VERIFICATION OF THE EQUIPMENT USED, WIRING AND ADDITIONAL
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO PROVIDING REQUIRED ROUGH-INS
STARTERS/DISCONNECT SWITCHES, WHEN EQUIPMENT DELIVERED TO JOB SITE.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THIS DATA WITH EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATES OR
MANUALS IF SIGNIFICANT DISCREPANCIES OCCUR CONTACT ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FOR
REVISION OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

0.

1.

DURING THE DEMOLITION PHASE OF THIS CONTRACT, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

THIS CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DEMOLITION SCOPE AND I[TEMS WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT
AND RELATED ITEMS SHALL BE CAREFULLY REMOVED EITHER AS SHOWN ON THE

DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AS BEING REMOVED, OR AS REQUIRED FOR THE WORK UNDER

THIS CONTRACT. THESE ITEMS SHALL BE TAGGED, PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE, AND
STORED AS DIRECTED BY THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT/OWNER, ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER.

DEMOLITION OR ABANDONING ANY ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT, WIRING,
CABLING, OR DEVICE MEANS TO REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY. REMOVE UNUSED CONDUITS

FROM CEILING SPACES IN AREAS OF WORK. ABANDONED OUTLET JUNCTION BOXES
ARE TO BE REMOVED AND COVERED WITH NEW GYPSUM BOARD. ABANDONED POKE
THRU OUTLETS SHALL HAVE COVER PLATES AND BE FILLED WITH FIRE RATED FOAM
SEALANT TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING OF FLOOR.

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN WORK AREA, NOTED ON DRAWINGS TO BE RE-USED
SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND/OR REFINISHED TO MATCH NEW.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE SWITCHES, DATA/TELEPHONE OUTLETS, AND ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION. ALL UNUSED POWER WIRING SHALL BE

REMOVED BACK TO JUNCTION BOX IN CEILING SPACE OR TO THE ELECTRICAL PANEL

FEEDING THE CIRCUIT. THE SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE SWITCHED TO THE

"OFF” POSITION AND NOTED ON PANEL DIRECTORY AS SPARE WITH THE JUNCTION BOX

LOCATION IF APPLICABLE.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RINGING OUT ALL CIRCUITS

WHICH ARE OR MAY BE AFFECTED BY THIS PROJECT TO ENSURE CIRCUIT CONTINUITY
AND TO PREVENT OVERLOADING OF ANY SINGLE CIRCUIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE

THAT CIRCUITS SHARED BETWEEN PROJECT AREA AND EXISTING TENANT SPACES
REMAIN INTACT PER ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT. CORRECT ANY MISLABELED J-BOX
COVERS WITH ACCURATE PANEL/BRANCH CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION. REFER TO DETAIL

NOTES ON PLANS THAT APPLY TO WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR ALL UNUSED CIRCUITS SHALL BE TURNED TO THE "OFF”
POSITION AND LABELED AS SPARE ON REVISED PANEL DIRECTORIES.

PROVIDE NEW JUNCTION BOXES, NEW CONDUIT AND WIRING AS REQUIRED TO REPAIR,

REROUTE AND RECONNECT CONDUCTORS THAT ARE DAMAGED, DISTURBED OR
OTHERWISE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE DEMOLITION AND REMODEL WORK.

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES, POWER DEVICES AND WIRING, ETC.,

SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM EXISTING DRAWINGS AND ARE,
THEREFORE, ONLY AS ACCURATE AS THAT INFORMATION. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS

SHALL BE VERIFIED AT THE FIELD WITH NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT BEING MADE TO THE

DRAWING INFORMATION.

ALL FLOOR AND WALL PENETRATIONS WHERE ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND RACEWAY HAVE

BEEN REMOVED MUST BE REPAIRED AND SEALED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FIRE
RATING. ALL LUMINAIRES PENETRATING A ONE HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ENCLOSURE
SHALL BE PROPERLY TENTED TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING OF THE ENCLOSURE. ALL
CONDUITS PENETRATING A ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL OR CEILING SHALL BE FIRE
STOPPED WITH A U.L. LISTED FIRE STOPPING COMPOUND SEALANT.

MAINTAIN LIGHTING CIRCUIT AND SWITCHING CONTROL CONTINUITY IN VACANT AND
NON-VACANT SUITES THAT ARE ADJACENT TO PROJECT.

MAINTAIN RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT CONTINUITY THROUGH WALLS WHICH ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND THROUGH RECEPTACLES WHICH ARE TO BE REMOVED.

OWNER HAS RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL FOR ALL REMOVED EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES,
DEVICES, AND CONDUCTORS. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE

STORAGE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF ALL SUCH ITEMS WITH OWNER/PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

PRIOR TO REMOVAL FROM SITE.

WARRANTY

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED OUTLETS; HEAVY—DUTY SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCHES, FUSES -

AND CONNECTIONS FOR ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT UNLESS PROVIDED BY
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED ON MECHANICAL DRAWING OR
SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICAL POWER WIRING IN CONNECTION WITH THE AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE

CONTROL SYSTEM, WHERE SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL DIVISION DRAWINGS, SHALL BE 2.

PERFORMED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ALL OTHER WIRING, INCLUDING LOW
VOLTAGE REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION OF THE AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE
CONTROL SYSTEM, SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE COMPLETE WARRANTY INFORMATION FOR EACH ITEM, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE
NAME OF PRODUCT OR EQUIPMENT: DATE OF BEGINNING OF WARRANTY OR BOND;
DURATION OF WARRANTY OR BOND; AND NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND TELEPHONE

NUMBERS OF MANUFACTURING/SERVICING PERSONNEL AS WELL AS PROCEDURES FOR

FILING A CLAIM AND OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANT ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP AND THE

SUCCESSFUL OPERATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPARATUS INSTALLED FOR A PERIOD
OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE ENTIRE WORK AS

IDENTIFIED IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

)\ ( N\ (
LIGHTING POWER FIRE ALARM AND SECURITY ONE-LINE
\ SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ) \(SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ) \SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION ) U SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
( N\ ( N\ 4 N\ 4
SURFACE | RECESSED WALL | CEILING | FLOOR ®  THERMOSTAT [d  MANUAL PULL STATION 5 X
SHADING INDICATES CONNECTION PANEL BOARD FUSED DISCONNECT
o ‘ TO EMERGENCY CIRCUIT OR LO) O] JUNCTION BOX DUCT DETECTOR K- REMOTE LAWP « WITHIN SWITCHBOARD
5 90-MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP ® DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MOTION SENSOR ®  FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER o l
NOTE
24’ LIGHT FIXTURE 0 0 ( é DEDICATED DUPLEX (®  HEATDETECTOR ANNUNCIATOR PANEL g\(x/rluT-EESED DISCONNECT \ TRANSFER SWITCH
(@] (NOTE) FIRE ALARM CARD READER — °
2'x2' LIGHT FIXTURE G 4 @ | DOUBLE DUPLEX [EA2]  CONTROL PANEL < Ay
(NOTS] RECEPTACLE CX  SECURITY CAMERA FUSED DISCONNECT @ GENERATOR
__ | Z | 1'x4' LIGHT FIXTURE DEDICATED DOUBLE SWITCH
. ¥ $ O  Receerace DOOR HOLDER ™ METER
a o 3 | NARROW 4 FIXTURE NOTE) m EXTERIOR PAD-MOUNTED ()
F
WAL CEILING @ ® SPECIAL PURPOSE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION - TRANSFORMER N WEATHER HERD
WALL | CEILING T INTERIOR TRANSFORMER
® ® 1@ EXTSieN SYMBOL| DESCRIPTION |SYMBOL| DESCRIPTION @ © | swoke DETECTOR F w CURRENT TRANSFORMER
5 .. EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK CONTACTOR |  FLOOR SURFACE o/ CURRENT TRANSFORMER = GROUNDING CONDUCTOR
FIXTURE P  swPLEX =l DUPLEX [KE X | FIREHORN STROBELIGHT MOTOR
RECEPTACLE FLOOR SURFACE . P PULL BOX ( : )
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION - FIRE ALARM STROBE LIGHT B
[5] PUSHBUTTON [ DOUBLE DUPLEX <k X £ — sPice SPACE WITHIN
PARE SWITCH
ETORE | N | —O—1  STRIP FIXTURE SURFACE | RECESSED Q © | PhoeR oRMUSC SPEAER / X \?VITHIN SSWIT%HBOARD X SUITCHEOARD
® ® | FIRE ALARM SPEAKER ! ' CIRCUIT BREAKER
[ o] PENDANT f—‘——‘:} NEW ELECTRICAL > >
FIXTURE C——3 UNDERCABINET — PANEL (" OCCUPANCY/VACANCY/DAYLIGHT SENSOR SCHEDULE
FIXTURE / ;| EXISTING ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURER
pd 1 I rd
O o =8 == DEMOELECTRICAL o |ATTSTOPPER, SENSORSWITCH | DUAL TECHNOLOGY, WALL-MOUNTED SINGLE-LEVEL 120/277V OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH; COLOR TO 14,579
O~  ALLWASH PANEL (VD | COOPER/GREENGATE, LEVITON, [ MATCH BUILDING-STANDARD. WHERE DENOTED, ADDITIONAL "D" INDICATES DIMMING. MODIFY PART
'O WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE LUTRON AS REQUIRED
FIXTURE POLE MOUNTED SYMBOL |DESCRIPTION |SYMBOL |DESCRIPTION
TRACK LIGHTING of ] oumook P | WATTSTOPPER SENSORSWITCH | PASSIVE-INFRARED, WALL-MOUNTED SINGLE-LEVEL 1207277 OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH; COLOR TO 14579
H: FIXTURE [ DISCONNECT, M DISCONNECT, COOPER/GREENGATE, LEVITON,  [MATCH BUILDING-STANDARD. WHERE DENOTED, ADDITIONAL "D" INDICATES DIMMING, MODIFY PART
o LG NON FUSED FUSED LUTRON AS REQUIRED.
MBINATION LIGHT
™ O| AND EXHAUST FAN 8  EiEReENCY TT  GROUNDBAR PULLBOX B p(v)p | WATTSTOPPER, SENSORSWITCH [ DUAL TECHNOLOGY, WALL-MOUNTED DUAL-LEVEL 120/277 OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH; COLOR TO MATCH | 145,79
LIGHT HEAD ®  woroR COOPER/GREENGATE, LEVITON,  [BUILDING-STANDARD. SEE PLAN NOTES FOR CONNECTION INFORMATION FOR EACH OF (2) SWITCH LEGS ON
® PHOTOCELL TRANSFORMER LUTRON THIS SENSOR. WHERE DENOTED, ADDITIONAL "D" INDICATES DIMMING. MODIFY PART AS REQUIRED.
\_ J —
TIMECLOCK METER o WATTSTOPPER, SENSORSWITCH | DUAL TECHNOLOGY, CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH BUILT-IN 1201277V SWITCHING RELAY FOR | 1,349
e N\ WATERHEATER | =]  SWITCHBOARD COOPER/GREENGATE, LEVITON, [ STANDALONE OPERATION. STANDARD 1000 SQ. FT. COVERAGE. RATED FOR 800W MINIMUM LOAD AT
SWITCHING @ 70R™  |LUTRON 120V, 1200W AT 277V.
\SYMBOL [ DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION POWER POLE A Y6 |WATTSTOPPER SENSORSWITCH |DUAL TECHNOLOGY, CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR. STANDARD 1000 SQ. FT. COVERAGE. 1234679
p N |-<@ pm— PLUGMOLD FLOOR BOX A0n  |COOPERIGREENGATE, LEVITON, | SEPARATE POWER PACK/ROOM CONTROLLER (SPECIFIED) REQUIRED FOR OPERATION.
S SINGLEPOLESWITCH | ©D  DIMMER SWITCH — Wit —] WIREMOLD
S2  DOUBLEPOLESWITCH | ©K  KEYED SWITCH L y Y6 |WATTSTOPPER SENSORSWITCH |EXTENDED-RANGE (2000 SQ. FT.) CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR. ULTRASONIC OR DUAL 123479
THERMAL OVERLOAD | ( \ AN |COOPER/GREENGATE, LEVITON, | TECHNOLOGY. SEPARATE POWER PACK (SPECIFIED) REQUIRED FOR OPERATION.
S3  THREEWAYSWITCH | STO  guiron COMMUNICATION W} [LUTRON
4 FOURWAY SWITCH GANGED SWITCHES SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SN~¢ |WATTSTOPPER, SENSORSWITCH | WEATHER-PROOF, EXTREME-TEMPERATURE OCCUPANCY SENSOR. SEPARATE POWER 12349
S £ X % /%\ COOPERIGREENGATE, CRESTRON, | PACK REQUIRED, DEPENDING ON MANUFACTURER
4 N\
WALL |CEILING WALL | CEILING | FLOOR
N~ |WATTSTOPPER, SENSORSWITCH  |LOW VOLTAGE COMBO DIMMING AND ON/OFF STAND ALONE DAYLIGHT PHOTOSENSOR. 123479
s~  OCCUPANCY SENSOR COMBINATION DATA/ - SENSORSWITCH  fLOW VOLTAGE COMBO DIMMING AND ON/OFF STAND ALONE DAYLIGHT PHOTOSENSOR. - |12347,
Sum /\ FOR LIGHTING v V. @ TELEPHONE OUTLET ,\ ESPRPgﬁlGREENGATE, LEVITON, [ SET POINT TO BE LIGHT LEVEL WITHOUT DAYLIGHT. NOTE DIRECTIONAL ARROW.
CONTROLS
\_ J
v Viis. @ | CRTORDATAOUTLET S |MATCH sYsTEM LOW VOLTAGE WALL MNT SWITCH, MOMENTARY OR MAINTAINED. WHERE DENOTED, D" 145679
e A INDICATES DIMMING. MODIFY PART AS REQUIRED.
ABBREVIATIONS v v @ | TELEPHONE OUTLET
cLG. < x AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED DEVICE. HALF DUPLEX OR HALF QUADRUPLEX. PROVIDE 149
(ABBR. | DESCRIPTION ) @ @ [VATCHsYSTEM/ COMPATIBLE PLUG LOAD CONTROLLER OR INTEGRAL TO DEVICE TIED TO
- S Vv ﬁ . TV OUTLET DEVICE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSORS. PROVIDE WITH REQUIRED NEC LABELING. SEE
AFF | ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR \ LG J CONTROL MATRIX FOR FUNCTION WHERE APPLIES.
AC ABOVE COUNTER ( CIRCUITING ) |NOTES:
GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER 1. INSTALL ALL SENSORS, POWER PACKS, ROOM CONTROLLERS, PLUG CONTROL DEVICES, AND ACCESSORIES PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE ALL
oND | GROUND (_ SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION y ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE SYSTEM. REFER TO DETAIL NOTES AND CONTROL MATRIX AS PROVIDED FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
p J | 2. REFERTO THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR MAXIMUM QUANTITY OF SENSORS PER POWER PACK AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL POWER PACKS AS
G ISOLATED GROUND —BINN | HOMERUN, SOLID 120/208 V, REQUIRED.
NL NIGHT LIGHT —hhh | OPEN277/480V 3. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD-ADJUST SENSOR PLACEMENT AND AIM IN EACH LOCATION IN THE FIELD, FOR OPTIMUM COVERAGE.
AL RELOCATED DEVICE OR EQUIPMENT CIRCUIT: RUN CONCEALED 4. ALL DEVICES AND ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE SUPPLIED FROM A SINGLE MANUFACTURER. MATCH EXISTING/BUILDING STANDARD WHERE PRESENT.
IN WALL OR CEILING 5. PROVIDE NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR IN SWITCH BOX FOR ALL WALL-MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR/SWITCHES WHERE REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER.
wp WEATHER PROOF 6.  WHERE DESIGNATED WITH THE LETTER V (PER THE LEGEND) THE SENSOR IS TO BE PROVIDED/PROGRAMMED/SET AS AN AUTOMATIC OFF/MANUAL ON VACANCY
EM EMERGENCY -—— C'chg: ROUNgONCEALED SENSOR. CATALOG DESIGNATION ADDITIONS ARE IN PARENTHESES TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT. PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH WHERE REQUIRED
D HEAVY DUTY INFLOOR OR GRADE 7. PROVIDE READILY ACCESSIBLE CALIBRATION METHOD, SUCH AS REMOTES, TESTING, MANUALS, AND AS-BUILTS PER LATEST IECC.
—O—e | CONDUITRISER; TURNED UP, 8. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FOR COMMISSIONING OF LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM(S) PER LATEST IECC REQUIREMENTS AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL
TR TAMPER RESISTANT TURNED DOWN AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
EG EGRESS LIGHTING — —UGE—- — | UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 9. E.C.TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURERS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FINAL PART SELECTION. COORDINATE ALL FINAL PART SELECTIONS WITH MATRIX REQUIREMENTS, AND
ADDITIONAL LETTER DESIGNATIONS (SUCH AS DIMMING AND AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED).
(X AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED DEVICE )L JN
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SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

N
@ DEMOLITION PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

A. REMOVED ITEMS SHOWN AS DASHED AND LIGHT. - — — -
B. E.C. TO REMOVE ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT/CABLING/WIRING
FROM SPACE INCLUDING ABOVE THE CEILING BACK TO

SOURCE. ANY CIRCUITS MADE SPARE TO BE TURNED OFF
AND LABELED AS SUCH WITH NEW TYPED PANEL
SCHEDULES.

C. RETURN LIGHTING FIXTURES NOT REUSED TO PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT STOCK.

D. PROTECT CIRCUITS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION THAT HAVE
DEVICES REMAINING AFTER DEMOLITION.

E. PROTECT ANY DEMOLISHED FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND EXIT
SIGNS FOR RELOCATION. RETURN ANY UNUSED DEVICES TO
BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

1411 South Potomac
Aurora, CO 80012
Suite 310

1411 South Potomac Street

<> DETAIL NOTES

1. EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE TO BE RELOCATED. SEE

POWER DRAWING FOR NEW LOCATION. *,}%“46"‘ ‘E ¢KI¢*
* *

2.  EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICE TO BE REMOVED. UP DATE ¢*02“/Bﬁ/1| S\z,o\é’d)*ﬂ,
ZONE INDICATION AND INSURE CONTINUITY OF CIRCUIT TO NEXT ‘;"\7 4$ Q@ &1#4
INITIATION DEVICE. COORDINATE MODIFICATION WITH FIRE ALARM 400 /4; 07/27/22 \3\%4

& Q
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Provide Emergency lllumination Equipment
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NEW TELE T L3B-9 100 | Waiting 107 | Treatment a © 8
BKBD - 4 ah — 2
101 | Reception 108 | Treatment - @
TBD-301 - L3B-19 e e—— N&Z7 Al £
(PART) —- 102 | Tenant Hallway 109 | Treatment r—swj(V)D [\ P i .
L3B-29; | :DF] 103 | Guest Lounge 110 |- ‘ > } MD(V)P5\ ] / "SIFEERE
1 g ©) ADAR T - g 7 » R = W
- g A A 104 estroom 111 | Treatment | = S @
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7\ POWER PLAN 2\ LIGHTING PLAN N N
<1><e> NO INSULATORS <4> °
SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/8'=1-0" —
WALL MOUNTING i O
GENERAL NOTES: LS BOLTS BRACKET \ GENERAL NOTES: ° -
A. NEW AND RELOCATED ITEMS SHOWN AS BOLD SBATXTTHACS. TN A. NEW AND RELOCATED ITEMS SHOWN AS BOLD O O o
EXISTING ITEMS SHOWN AS LIGHT EXISTING ITEMS SHOWN AS LIGHT m E 00 =
B. LOWER CASE LETTERING INDICATED ON SWITCHES AND FIXTURES IF
SHOWN, WHICH SWITCHES CONTROL WHICH FIXTURES. O )
@ DETA"_ NOTES 7116" DIA. : —I—JO O &
b N = Ty
1. E.C.TO PROVIDE ADHESIVE LABEL WITH CIRCUIT NUMBER ON 7. PROVIDE GROUNDING BUS FOR FUTURE TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT, = ~
RECEPTACLES; COORDINATE STYLE OF LABEL WITH PROPERTY ROUTE 1 #8 GND IN 3/4" CONDUIT TO BUILDING STEEL SEE GROUND -
MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLING. SEE TYPICAL DEVICE LABELING BAR DETAIL. @ @ DETAIL NOTES ° O »
DETAIL. T O
8. NEW RECESSED RECEPTACLE/TV CONNECTION FOR TV. ARLINGTON
2. NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICE, SEE FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES. BOX MODEL #TVBS505 OR EQUAL. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION 1. CONNECT TO LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT (AND CONTROLS, AS m > O
) APPLICABLE). E.C. TO VERIFY NO MORE THAN 70% LOAD ON A SINGLE Nt
WITH TENANTS VENDOR. PROVIDE 1-1/4" CONDUIT TO ABOVE CEILING O
3. E.C.TO ENSURE RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6' OF SINK EDGE HAVE FOR TV/DATA COPPER GROUND BAR NEWTON 277V LIGHTING CIRCUIT. =
ACCESSIBLE GFCI PROTECTION. PROVIDE IF NEEDED. ' INSTRUMENTS CO. OR APPROVED = )
o, BLOWER FAN BF-1. 83W. 120V. CONNECT THROUGH THERMAL SWITCH B A 2. DAYLIGHT DIMMING NOT APPLIED. FIXTURES IN DAYLIGHT ZONE ARE <C
4. PROVIDE ABOVE COUNTER DEADFRONT GFI DEVICE AHEAD OF " USING 2#12 CU AND #12GND IN 34"C. SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR REQUIRED. HOLE CENTERS TO LESS THAN 150W TOTAL PER SPACE. -
KITCHEN OUTLET TO PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE GFI PROTECTION FOR ) 5/8" LOCKWASHERS MATCH NEMA DOUBLE LUG s—
KITCHEN DEVIGE. PROVIDE ADHESIVE LABEL TO COVER INDICATING DETAILS. OPERATE BLOWER FAN FROM WAL SWITCH. CONFIGURATION 3. NEWRELOCATED EXIT SIGN. FOR NEW, MATCH BUILDING STANDARD, v
: —
DEVICE SERVED, P&S MODEL 2085 OR EQUAL. 10. RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE TO NEW 2 OR 3 HOLE CONFIGURATION GREEN LED LETTERING WITH WHITE HOUSING AND 90-MIN BATTERY
WALL CLEAN AND INSPEGT FOR PROPER WORKING AND INSURE BACKUP. CONNECT TO LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF CONTROL. ANE
5. PROVIDE HALF SWITCHED GFI QUADRUPLEX OUTLET. SWITCHED
HALF FOR DISPOSAL, UNSWITCHED FOR DISHWASHER. PROVIDE PROPER WORKING CONDITION AFTER RELOCATION. NOTE:  TWO HOLE LUG CONNECTOR BOLTED TO EACH SIDE OF GROUND 4. NEWLIGHT FIXTURE TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD EXACTLY. S
GROMMETS AND CORD AND CAPS AS NECESSARY. SEE MECHANICAL 1. STACKED WASHER & DRYER; 10A, 1-30/2 DEDICATED, 60Hz, 208 BAR ACCEPTABLE TO REDUCE GROUND BAR SIZE. COORDINATE WITH BUILDING ENGINEER FOR FIXTURES IN BUILDING
PLANS FOR DETALS. VOLTAGE WIRE WITH 2-#10CU; #10GND IN 3/4"C LOCATED IN STORAGE STOCKPILE PRIOR TO ORDERING NEW. 277V, 2X4 SHALL BE 40W MAX,
! , 2X2 SHALL BE 30W MAX, DOWNLIGHT SHALL BE 17.5W MAX.
6. E.C.TO PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN ALL OFFICES, CLOSET. E.C. TO VERIFY THE POWER PLUG; PLUGS INTO MATCHING GROUND BAR - DETAIL
e B e e A s DRYER. 5. DEVICE OUTLET BOX FOR UNDER COUNTER LED STRIP LIGHT. ETT TN
IS e L B . NOT TO SCALE COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND EXACT LOCATION IN FIELD. w00 L IR,
— CONNECTION FROM DEVICE BOX TO STRIP LIGHT SHALL BE AS o8 w L Sy Cf%
INCONSPICIOUS AS POSSIBLE. STRIP LIGHT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: o s e @ 5
MFR: DURA LAMP, DURATAPE HIVOLT ARCH, CAT# DL-HV-37-0-30, 3.7 3% 07127122 A%
WIFT, WITH DL120HV-JCVR20 FACTORY ATTACHED 23" LEAD WIRE. 2 e (;\ &
PROVIDE WITH PRAP-U SURFACE MOUNT PROFILE FOR INSTALLATION ot 32200 x
2015 IECC CONTROL MATRIX OF STRIP, LENGTH AND COLOR BY ARCHITECT. ir;}d\ /ﬁ’z /K‘ /tg:‘;f
® )4
12PM- 39\ cemmazioo /A
6AM ooy _ —alut
OVRD. occ. | occ. | DIM | DAY-| 90MIN | EXT. £ SToNa 1 BhF
MAN. [MAN.[MAN.| SW. [ TC| TC |SENS.|SENS.| 30% |LTG.| BATT., |PHOTO %t kR
SPACE TYPE ON | OFF | DIM | (TC) |ON|OFF| ON | OFF |DOWN| DIM |GENRTR.| CELL |REMARKS:
PRIVATE OFFICE/EXAM ROOM X X * ** Rl X
OPEN OFFICE AREA X X B i bl X X DUAL LEVEL CONTROL THIS AREA. ONLY 50% TO BE AUTO ON.
DAYLIGHT ZONES X X * ** bl X X SEPARATE SWITCH FROM OTHER ZONES
WALK IN COOLER/FREEZER X X * i il s X X o
TRAINING/CLASS/CONFERENCE/BREAK/COPYWORK/LAB/LOCKER | X X * ** ol X <3>
STORAGE/CLOSETS/DATA X X b i il X m
HALLWAYS/LOBBIES X X * - i X X k
ENTRY VESTIBULES/STAIRWELLS NIGHTLIGHT BASED ON SAFETY/SECURITY EXCEPTION ﬁ‘_“'-w'" m
RESTROOMS X [ x [~ [ = == x [ x .oy L3C-32
ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL ROOMS X X * il il G X X PROVIDE OVERRIDE SWITCH FOR SENSOR CONTROL Q@_L <5> °
COMMERCIAL KITCHEN X [ x [~ [~~~ x| = g g
PHARMACY/GYM/LIBRARY X X 4 o e X X DUAL LEVEL CONTROL THIS AREA. ONLY 50% TO BE AUTO ON. L3B-7 D: K\ZE /ﬂ "H3A"
WAREHOUSE - AISLES X X * b il X X EACHAISLE INDEPENDENT <4> m
WAREHOUSE - OPEN AREA X X 4 o il X X DUAL LEVEL CONTROL THIS AREA. ONLY 50% TO BE AUTO ON. m "L3A"
RETAIL/RESTAURANT SEATING X X * o el DUAL LEVEL CONTROL MINIMUM, UNLESS DIMMED - :
SPECIFIC APPLICATION CONTROL X X 4 MANUAL ONLYPERIECC L.3B-19 D\ L3B
FACTORY/INDUSTRIAL X | x|~ | ~ [=]~] x | x DUAL LEVEL CONTROL THIS AREA. ONLY 50% TO BE AUTO ON. L3B-21 (PART) [] Lace °
EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING x| x X X L "y
EXTERIOR FACADE/WALLPACKS x| x X +44 m
LOADING DOCK X | X X
EXTERIOR EG WALLPACKS X | X X X JUL924/SWITCHED LEADS =
INTERIOR EG NON-NL G il Il B o B B <t X UL924/SWITCHED LEADS. SENSOR IN PARALLEL WITH TC ENLARGED BREAK ROOM 112 EXISTING *
INTERIOR EG NL (EXIT SIGNS / FIXTURES DESIGNATED NL) X NIGHTLIGHT BASED ON SAFETY/SECURITY EXCEPTION m POWER PLAN ELECTRICAL ROOM
NOTE: E.C. TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS THROUGH THE APPROPRIATE LIGHTING CONTROLS MANUFACTURER REPRESENTATIVE TO MEET THE ABOVE CONTROL INTENT. @ SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" SCALE: NONE :
SEE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY/DAYLIGHT SENSOR SCHEDULE ON COVERSHEET FOR MORE DETAILS. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL POWER PACKS WHERE CONTROLLING MULTIPLE/ADDITIONAL VOLTAGES. ‘
* MANUAL DIMMING WHERE REQUIRED BY PLANS.
** OVERRIDE SWITCH AND TIME CLOCK CONTROL WHEREI/IF NOTED ON PLANS. m
*** PROVIDE SECOND OCCUPANCY POWER PACK WHERE CONTROLLED IN ROOMS WITH VACANCY SENSORS. k
LABEL INDICATES SERVING PANELBOARD m
Install electrical connections per 2020 NEC LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBER SERVING THIS DEVICE
o LUMEN | TEMP VOLTS |WATTS — MANUFACTURER OR FIELD APPLIED LABELING IF/WHERE
110.14, Identify disconnects per 2020 NEC ID | TYPE | SIZE DESCRIPTION | MANUFACTURER MODEL CATALOG NUMBER MOUNTING DIMMING | " o | o | CRIT G W) |NOTES| # D Be o R e r ALY CONTROLLED ELECTRICAL ROOM — Dates of Record
. . DEVICES, PER RECEPTACLE/DEVICE CONTROLLED B
110.22 and provide working space around A LED 2'X 4 RESOEFSFSE'%D LITHONIA 2FLS4 2FSL4-40LEZ1-LP835 RECESSED 10% (0-10V) | 4000 | 3500 | 80+ | 277 | 317 Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022
Electrical equipment per 2020 NEC 110.26 RECESSED ,/ ® Laatg | (CONTROLED) ® \ ® lssued On: Issued For:
AE LED 2'X 4’ TROFFER LITHONIA 2FLS4 2FSL4-40LEZ1-LP835-EL14L RECESSED 10% (0-10V) 4000 3500 80+ 277 31.7 H3A-13 d)— 14 July 2022 Tenant's Review & Approval;
W/BATTERY i L3B-21,23,25,27 and Construction
210.8(B) Other Than Dwelling Units. All 125-volt through B | LED 25" X | WALL MOUNTED HINKLEY EOS 53860BK WALL 10% (0-10V) | 1000 | 3000 | 93 | 120 19
250-volt receptacles supplied by single-phase branch o5 VANITY ®
circuits rated 150 VOItS or leSS _to ground’ 50 amperes or C LED d=5 DOWNLIGHT LITHONIA LDN6 LDN6-35/10-L06-AR-LSS-MVVOLT-GZ10 RECESSED 10% (0-10V) 1000 3500 80+ 120 104 | |
less, and all receptacles supplied by three-phase branch
circuits rated 150 volts or less to ground, 100 amperes or PENDANT WITH (>
. . . o . D INCAN d=12 THIN POWER HINKLEY ZIGGY 4457BK PENDANT 120V 520 2700 NA 120 60
less, installed in the locations specified in 210.8(B)(1) CABLE
through (B)(12) shall have ground-fault circuit-interrupter EDGE LIT GREEN UNVERSAL ) ) e e AREA OF WORK
prOteCtlon for personnel. X LED - BLADE TYPE EXIT LITHONIA MOUNT EXIT SIGN LITHONIA EDG-W-#-GW-EL UNINERSAL - - - - 277 - [EX]
SIGN W/BATTERY Sheet
ee ELECTRICAL
PROVIDE ALL PARTS AND PIECES AS NEEDED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS, MOUNTING HEIGHTS, AND FIXTURE OPTIONS WITH ARCHITECT AND/OR TENANT. FIXTURES I Y N
E . t d " t df t h ” b | b| ON SCHEDULE MAY BE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY FIXTURE QUANTITIES WITH DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING. PICAL DEVICE LABELING DETAIL Contents PLANS
very Circult and circuit moadirication sna e legioly *  COORDINATE OPTION WITH ARCHITECT/TENANT. SCALE: NONE .
. . . . *  LIGHTING PACKAGE SUPPLIER SHALL BE ESAM JONES. City of Aurora Building Division /\ KEY PLAN Project Team MC/SS
Identified as to it’s clear, evident and specific purpose gg PROVIDE EG FIXTURES WITH 90-MIN UL924 SWITCHABLE BATTERY BACKUP AND TEST SWITCH AND CIRCUIT TO LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF MANUAL CONTROL, BUT NOT SENSORS. GENERAL NOTES: Reviewed for Code Compliance d I> Project Number 22100

or use. The identification shall include an approved
degree of detail that allows each circuit to be
distinguished from all others. 2020 NEC 408.4

CONNECT SWITCH LEADS SO POWER FAILURE OVERRIDES SENSOR CONTROL.
[EX] PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS WITH 90-MIN BATTERY BACKUP AND CONNECT TO LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF CONTROL.

A. E.C. TO PROVIDE DESCRIPTION OF USE/FUNCTION
OF ANY/ALL CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES TO TENANT.

Approved as Noted:R. Lowman
Date:Aug 01, 2022
2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC
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Text Box
210.8(B) Other Than Dwelling Units. All 125-volt through 250-volt receptacles supplied by single-phase branch circuits rated 150 volts or less to ground, 50 amperes or less, and all receptacles supplied by three-phase branch circuits rated 150 volts or less to ground, 100 amperes or less, installed in the locations specified in 210.8(B)(1) through (B)(12) shall have ground-fault circuit-interrupter protection for personnel.


Install electrical connections per 2020 NEC
110.14, Identify disconnects per 2020 NEC
110.22 and provide working space around
Electrical equipment per 2020 NEC 110.26

SUPPLIED FROM:

75kVA TRANSFORMER

PANEL "L3A" (EXISTING) VOLTAGE 120 / 208V 3 (0] 4 w
FLUSH M.C.B. 200 A MLO .G.BAR MANF. SQUARE D
SURFACE X BUS 225 A CU FEED THRU L3B AlC. 10 K C.B. BOLT ON
TYPE DESCRIPTION BKR CIR A LOAD (VOLT AéMPS) I PHASE c CIR BKR DESCRIPTION TYPE
R |CORE RCPT 20 1 360 | 720 2 20 |STE 300 EXAM RECEP R
R |TELE RCPT 20 3 180 | 720 4 20 |STE 300 EXAM RECEP R
G |EWC 20 5 350 | 720 6 20 |STE 300 EXAM RECEP R
R |STE 300 RECEP 20 7 1080 | 720 8 20 |STE 300 EXAM RECEP R
L STE 300 RECEP 20 9 325 | 720 10 20 |[STE 300 TESTRECEP R
G |EWH 20 11 1500 | 720 12 20 |STE 300 TESTRECEP R
G - 2P 13 1500 | 720 14 20 |[STE 300 TESTRECEP R
G |FIRE ALARMBOOSTER 20 15 1000 | 1080 16 20 |STE 300 RECEP R
G - 2P 17 1000 | 1080 18 20 |STE 300 RECEP R
L STE 300 DN LTS 20 19 350 | 1080 20 20 |STE 300 RECEP R
L STE 300 DN LTS 20 21 350 | 720 22 20 |STE 320 EXAM RECEP R
R |STE 300 NURSE LAB 20 23 1080 | 720 24 20 |STE 320 EXAM RECEP R
R |STE 300 NURSE LAB 20 25 1080 | 720 26 20 |STE 320 EXAM RECEP R
K |STE 300 MICROWAVE 20 27 1000 | 720 28 20 |[STE 300 EXAM RECEP R
K |STE 300 DISHWASHER 20 29 1200 | 180 30 20 |STES00TELE R
K |STE 300 KITCHEN RECEP 20 31 540 | 750 32 20 |STE 320 REFRIGERATOR K
K |STE 300 DISPOSAL 20 33 864 | 864 34 20 |STE 320 DISPOSAL K
K |STE 300 REFRIGERATOR 20 35 750 | 500 36 20 |STE 320 DED RECEP G
SPARE 20 37 0 | 500 38 20 |STE 320 DED RECEP G
SPARE 20 39 0 | 1080 40 20 |STE 20 RECEP R
R |SUITE TELE TERM 20 41 180 | 1080 42 20 |EXISTING RECEP R
L3A 10120 9623 11060
L3B 25024 20084 17592
TOTAL 35144 29707 28652
CONNECTED KVA TOTAL DEMAND KVA TOTAL
LOAD TYPE A B C ALL PHASES FACTOR A B Cc ALL PHASES
LIGHTING/EV CHARGERS 0.9 0.7 0.8 2.3 125% 1.1 0.8 1.0 3
RECEPTACLE (10KVA OR LESS) 3.3 3.3 3.3 10.0 100% 3.3 3.3 3.3 10
RECEPTACLE (OVER 10KVA) 17.0 14.3 12.0 43.3 50% 8.5 7.2 6.0 22
HVAC/MOTOR 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
MOTOR (LARGEST) 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 125% 0.0 0.0 0.1 0
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 49 5.1 55 154 65% 3.2 3.3 3.6 10
MISCELLANEOUS 9.1 6.3 7.0 224 100% 9.1 6.3 7.0 22
TOTAL KVA| 351 29.7 28.7 93.5 TOTAL KVA| 252 20.9 21.0 67
WITH GROUND BUS TOTAL AMPS| 2096 | 1745 174.8 186
L=LTG/EV R =RECEPTACLE M=HVAC /MOTOR K=KITCHEN G = MISCELLANEOUS

LEGEND

MAX PERCENT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PHASES (A,B,C):

18%

Every circuit and circuit modification shall be legibly
Identified as to it’s clear, evident and specific purpose
or use. The identification shall include an approved
degree of detail that allows each circuit to be
distinguished from all others. 2020 NEC 408.4

PANEL SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It

SUPPLIED FROM: FEED THRU FROM PANEL L3A

PANEL "L3B" (EXISTING) VOLTAGE _ 120 / 208V ) 4 w
FLUSH M.C.B. MLO X IG. BAR MANF. SQUARE D
SURFACE X BUS __ 225 A CU FEED THRU L3C AlC. 10 K CB. BOLT ON
TYPE DESCRIPTION BKR | CIR A LOAD (VOLT ‘EMPS) IPHASE c CIR | BKR DESCRIPTION TYPE
G __[EXISTING 20 1| 1080 | 500 2 20 |STE 350 DNLS L
G__[EXISTING 20 3 1080 | 900 4 20 _|STE 300 LAB RECEP R
1| L [STE 310 DOWNLIGHTS 20 5 113 ] 1080 | 6 20 |STE 300 LAB RECEP R
1| K__|STE 310 BREAK RM REFRIG 20 7 750 | 1080 8 20 |STE 350 RECEPS R
1 R [STE 310 TREATMENT 20 9 720 | 1080 10 20 |STE 350 RECEPS R
EXISTING 20 11 0 [ 1080 | 12 20 _|STE 350 RECEPS R
1| R__[STE 310 TREATMENT 20 13| 1080 [ 180 14 | 20 [STE 350 TELE R
1 R__[STE 310 TREATMENT 20 15 720 | 1080 16 20 |STE 350 RECEPS R
1| K__[STE 310 BREAK RM DISPOSAL 20 17 1176 | 1080 | 18 20 [STE 350 RECEPS R
1| R [STE 310 WAITING/ TENANT HALLWAY| 20 19 | 900 [ 1000 20 20 _|STE 350 COPER G
1 R _|STE 310 BREAKRM 20 21 180 | 1080 22 20 |STE 350 RECEPS R
1| R __[STE 310 WAITING /GUEST LOUNGE 20 23 720 | 1000 | 24 | 20 |[STE 350 MICROWAVE K
1| K__|STE 310 GUEST LOUNGE REFRIG 20 25 | 750 | 864 26 20 |STE 350 DISPOSAL K
EXISTING 20 27 0| 750 28 20 _|STE 350 REFRGERATOR K
1| R |STE 310 RECEPTION 20 29 720 [ 720 | 30 20 |STE 350 EXAM RECEPS R
1 R _[STE 310 ADARESTROOM 20 31 | 900 | 720 32 20 _|STE 350 EXAM RECEPS R
1[__K__|STE 310 MED STORAGE REFRIG 20 33 750 | 864 34 | 20 |STE 350 DISPOSAL K
1| K__[STE 310 MED STORAGE COUNTER 20 35 360 | 540 | 36 20 [STE 350 PROC RECEP R
1,2 G |STE 310 DRYER 30 37 | 2800 | 540 38 20 _|STE 350 PROC TABLE R
12 G |- 2P | 39 2800 [ O 40 20 [SPACE
1| G [STE 310 WASHER 20 | 41 1000 | 0 42 20 [SPACE
L3B 13144 12004 9589
L3C 11880 8080 8003
TOTAL 25024 20084 17592
CONNECTED KVA TOTAL DEMAND KVA TOTAL
LOADTYPE A B C | ALLpHAses | FACTOR A B c ALL PHASES
LIGHTING / EV CHARGERS 05 | 00 [ 08 13 125% 06 | 00 1.0 2
RECEPTACLE (10KVA OR LESS) 33 | 33 | 33 10.0 100% 33 | 33 33 10
RECEPTACLE (OVER 10KVA) 105 | 91 | 62 2538 50% 53 | 45 3.1 13
HVAC/MOTOR 00 | 00 | 00 0.0 100% 00 | 00 0.0 0
MOTOR (LARGEST) 00 | 00 [ o 0.1 125% 00 | 00 0.1 0
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 36 | 24 | 35 9.5 65% 23 | 15 23 6
MISCELLANEOUS 71 | 53 | 36 16.0 100% 71 | 53 36 16
TOTALKVA| 250 | 201 | 176 62.7 TOTALKVA| 186 | 147 13.5 47
WITH GROUND BUS TOTAL AMPS| 1553 | 1226 | 1123 130
LEGEND L=LTG/EV R=RECEPTACLE M=HVAC/MOTOR K =KICHEN G = MISCELLANEOUS
MAX PERCENT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PHASES (AB,C): 30%
1) CIRCUIT REVISED THIS CONTRACT, LOAD REDUCED FROM EXSTING REUSED CIRCUIT.
PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW BREAKER TO MATCH PANEL MANUFACTURER AND AIC RATING, COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER'S REP.
SUPPLIED FROM: FEED THRU FROM PANEL L3B
PANEL "L3C" (EXISTING) VOLTAGE _ 120 / 208V 3o 4 w
FLUSH M.C.B. MLO X 1G. BAR MANF. SQUARE D
SURFACE X BUS __ 225 A CU AlC. 10 K CB. BOLTON
TYPE DESCRIPTION BKR | CIR A LOAD (VOLT ‘;MPS) /PHASE c CIR | BKR DESCRIPTION TYPE
R |STE 340 RECEPS 20 1| 1080 | 1080 2 20 |TE 340 EXAM RECPS R
R__|STE 340 RECEPS 20 3 1080 | 720 4 20 |EXISTING LOAD G
R__|STE 340 RECEPS 20 5 1080 | 720 6 20 _|EXISTING LOAD G
G__[STE 340 COPER 20 7| 1000 | 720 8 20 |EXISTING LOAD G
R__|STE 340 TELE BOARD 20 9 360 | 1080 10 20 |STE 340 COMPUTER R
R__|STE 340 TELE RECEP 20 11 360 | 700 | 12 20 | STE 340 NIGHT LIGHTS L
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 13| 720 | 900 14 | 20 |DED RECEP S00 NETWORK R
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 15 720 | 700 16 20 |FLOORDIRECTORY G
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 17 720 | 900 | 18 20 |MENS/WOMENS RR DOOR OPENER G
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 19 | 720 | 500 20 20 |FAPANEL G
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 21 1080 | 0 22 20 [SPACE
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 23 1080 | 0 24 | 20 [SPACE
R__|STE 330 EXAM RECEPS 20 25 [ 1080 | O 26 20 [SPACE
R__|STE 330 TELE TERM 20 27 360 | O 28 20 [SPACE
G [STE 330 COPER 20 29 1000 | 0 30 20 [SPACE
R__|STE 330 RECEPS 20 31| 1080 | 1200 32 20 |STE 310 BRKRMCNTR& MICROWVE| K [1,2.
R__|STE 330 RECEPS 20 33 1080 | 180 34 | 20 |STE 310 TELEPHONE BKBD R_|1,2
K__|STE 330 MICROWAVE 20 35 1000 | 83 36 20 _|STE 310 BLOWER FAN BF-1 M_ |12
R__|STE 300 RECEPS 20 37 | 1080 | 720 38 20 |STE 310 RECEP R_[1,2
SPACE 20 39 0| 720 40 20 |STE 310 RECEP R |12
SPACE 20 41 0 [ 360 (| 42 20 |STE 310 RECEP R |12
11880 8080 8003
CONNECTED KVA TOTAL DEMAND KVA TOTAL
LOADTYPE A B c | aLLpHases | FACTOR A B c ALL PHASES
LIGHTING / EV CHARGERS 00 | 00 | 07 0.7 125% 00 | 00 0.9 1
RECEPTACLE (10KVA OR LESS) 33 | 33 | 33 10.0 100% 33 | 33 33 10
RECEPTACLE (OVER 10KVA) 51 | 33 | 03 8.7 50% 26 | 17 0.1 4
HVAC/MOTOR 00 | 00 | 00 0.0 100% 00 | 00 0.0 0
MOTOR (LARGEST) 00 | 00 | o1 0.1 125% 00 | 00 0.1 0
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 12 | 00 | 10 22 100% 12 | 00 1.0 2
MISCELLANEOUS 22 | 14 | 26 6.3 100% 22 | 14 26 6
TOTALKVA| 119 | 81 | 80 28.0 TOTALKVA| 93 | 64 8.1 24
WITH GROUND BUS TOTALAMPS| 776 | 535 67.2 66
L EGEND L=LTG/EV R=RECEPTACLE M=HVAC /MOTOR K =KITCHEN G = MISCELLANEOUS
MAX PERCENT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PHASES (AB,C): _33%

1 CIRCUIT REVISED THIS CONTRACT, LOAD ADDED TO PREVIOUSLY SPARE BREAKER.
PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW BREAKER TO MATCH PANEL MANUFACTURER AND AIC RATING, COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER'S REP.

3PH FAULT CALCULATION

POINT #1, AT THE 75KVA TRANSFORMER;

isc = [100,000]a

(WORST CASE)

POINT #2, THROUGH THE TRANSFORMER;

f = [ Ip xVp x 73 x %Z / 100,000 x KVA
f = [ 100000 A x 480 V x 1.73 X 3.00
/100000 X 75 KVA
f = 33.22
M= 1 [ 1+f=1/ 1+ 33.22 = 0.03
Isc = (Vp/Vs) x M x | = A
Isc = ( 480 \'" 208 V)x 0.03 x 100000 A
Isc = 6,744 |A

— (4-#250 KCMIL CU; 1-#4 GND) 2-1/2'C
PANEL PANEL PANEL
75KVA
480/277-120/208V "L3A "L3B" "L3C"
30,4W (EXISTING) (EXISTING) (EXISTING)
200/3
Isc#2
T X—Pp Y N n
Fl7 { M.CB. 4 {
Isc#1 X (4-#250 KCMIL CU; 1-#4 GND) 2-1/2"C (4-#250 KCMIL CU; 1-#4 GND) 2-1/2"C

(3#1 CU; 1446 GND) 1-1/2'C —b 3RD FLOOR

~_

TO 100/3 FUSED DISCONNECT
AT 480/277V MDP IN BASEMENT

PARTIAL EXISTING ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

SCALE: NONE (NO NEW WORK)

1411 South Potomac

1411 South Potomac Street
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Pure Infusion Program

Dates of Record
Project Start Date: 17 Mar 2022

Issued On: Issued For:

14 July 2022 Tenant's Review & Approval;

and Construction

ONE-LINE DIAGRAM /

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted:R. Lowman
Date:Aug 01, 2022

2015 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2020 NEC

Contents SCHEDULES
Project Team MC/SS
Project Number 22100
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RSN: 1646603
Permit #: 2022 2190477-It

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E‘/] Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Project Title: Pure Infusion Program

Project Type: Alteration

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

1411 S. Potomac #310
Aurora, Colorado 80012

Michael Casados

Corey Electrical Engineers
7822 S. Wheeling CT #B
Englewood, Colorado 80112
303-696-1257
mcasados@coreyeng.com

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

A B C D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed
(ft2) Watts / ft2 Watts
1-Health Care (Health Care-Clinic) 1657 0.90 1491
Total Allowed Watts = 1491

Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B C D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/  # of Fixture (C X D)
Fixture Fixture Watt.

Health Care (Health Care-Clinic, 1657 sqg.ft.)

LED: A: Recessed Troffer: LED Panel 33W: 1 26 32 824
LED: C: Downlight: LED PAR 10W: 1 8 10 83
Incandescent: D: Pendant: Incandescent 60W: 1 4 60 240
LED: B: Vanity: LED Other Fixture Unit 16W: 1 1 19 19

Total Proposed Watts = 1166

Interior Lighting PASSES

Interior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the
building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting
systems have been designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any
applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Michael Casados Michael Cosados 07/14/2022
Name - Title Signature Date
Project Title: Pure Infusion Program Report date: 07/14/22
Data filename: Page lof 4

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Inspection Checklist
Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Requirements: 100.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

with which compliance can be
determined for the interior lighting
and electrical systems and equipment
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include interior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Section
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
€103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or [CIComplies Requirement will be met.
[PR4]J* calculations provide all information Opoes Not

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

‘ 1 |High Impact (Tier 1)

[ 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 |Low Impact (Tier 3) |
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[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Section
# Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C405.2.1 Lighting controls installed to uniformly \[ClComplies Requirement will be met.
[EL15]* reduce the lighting load by at least Oboes Not
0,
30% [INot Observable
CINot Applicable
C405.2.1 Occupancy sensors installed in [CIComplies Requirement will be met.
[EL18]' required spaces. Opoes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C405.2.1, Independent lighting controls installed [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C405.2.2. per approved lighting plans and all Oboes Not
3 manual controls readily accessible and
[EL23])2 visible to occupants. LINot Obse.rvable
[CINot Applicable
C405.2.2. Automatic controls to shut off all [IComplies Requirement will be met.
1 building lighting installed in all Opoes Not
2 e
[EE2l ballaings: [JNot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C405.2.3 Daylight zones provided with [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[EL16]? individual controls that control the Oboes Not
::gﬂ;sng]dependent of general area CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C405.2.3, Primary sidelighted areas are [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C405.2.3. equipped with required lighting Opoes Not
(1:’405_2_3_ gontrols. [INot Obsgrvable
> [CINot Applicable
[EL20]*
C405.2.3, Enclosed spaces with daylight area [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C405.2.3. 'under skylights and rooftop monitors [Jpoes Not
1, are equipped with required lighting
C405.2.3. controls. CINot Obse'zrvable
3 CINot Applicable
[EL21]*
C405.2.4 Separate lighting control devices for [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[EL4]* specific uses installed per approved Opoes Not
lighting plars. [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C405.2.4 | Additional interior lighting power [IComplies Requirement will be met.
[EL8]* allowed for special functions per the [poes Not
approved lighting plans and is
automatically controlled and CINot Obsgrvable
separated from general lighting. LINot Applicable
C405.3 Exit signs do not exceed 5 watts per [IComplies Requirement will be met.
[EL6] face. Uboes Not

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

‘ 1 |High Impact (Tier 1)

| 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 8 |Low Impact (Tier 3) ‘
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Section
# Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
€303.3, Furnished O&M instructions for [IComplies Requirement will be met.
C408.2.5. systems and equipment to the Opoes Not
2 building owner or designated
[FI17]3 representative. CINot Obsgrvable
[CINot Applicable
C405.4.1 Interior installed lamp and fixture DCompIies See the Interior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
[FI18]* lighting power is consistent with what [Jpoes Not
is shown on the approved lighting
plans, demonstrating proposed watts CINot Obsgrvable
are less than or equal to allowed CINot Applicable
watts.
C408.2.5. Furnished as-built drawings for CIComplies Requirement will be met.
(i electric power systems within 90 days [Jpoes Not
3
[FI16] of system acceptance. [Not Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.3 Lighting systems have been tested to [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI33]* ensure proper calibration, adjustment, \[CJpoes Not
programming, and operation. [INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

[ 1 |High Impact (Tier 1)

[ﬂ Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 ILow Impact (Tier 3) |
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